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OVERVIEW
1, Defendant Mohamed Hadid illegally carved thousands of cubic
yards from a Bel Air hillside. Then he submitted plans to build a two story, code
compliant home. However, instead of following those plans, he proceeded over a
seven year period to construct a massive concrete structure, essentially a small
hotel, without necessary permits, and in brazen defiance of numerous citations
and Stop Work orders from the City of Los Angeles. This photo shows Hadid’s

development and plaintiffs’ homes:

Bedrosian Home

- | I - “ TN g Noo
N - L : -
Rl it Wl Horacek Home

2. When Mr. Hadid was criminally prosecuted for the illegal
construction, he pleaded no contest. The Sentencing Memorandum filed in the
criminal Court on June 23, 2017, by the prosecutor from the office of the Los
Angeles City Attorney summed up the situation Mr. Hadid and his co-defendants
have created:

“The structure that Defendant HADID has built bears no resemblance to

the plans for a 2-story plus basement, 14,000 square foot single family

home he submitted to LADBS [LA Dept. of Building & Safety]. Instead,

the disproportionate, over-height, 30,000+ square foot structure that he
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has built on a hill he destabilized, without necessary engineering,
without required plans and without necessary inspections, towers over
an idyllic residential neighborhood. Instead of the two story single
family home, neighbors are faced with a 6 story, colossal structure built

without any oversight on a geologically destabilized hillside.

Despite four years of continuous regulatory scrutiny by the Los Angeles
Department of Building and Safety, and despite repeated orders to
‘STOP WORK’ or take some immediate remedial action to ensure the
safety of adjacent homes and neighbors, Defendant HADID continued in
defiance and pursued his blatantly illegal construction project.”

(Sentencing Memorandum: Mohamed Hadid, p. 5-6, Exhibit 1

hereto)

3. Mr. Hadid received a sentence of 200 hours of community service,

monetary fines, and probation.

4. But the colossal structure remains atop the unstable hillside.
Plaintiffs, who live directly below, are in constant fear of the hillside collapsing.
Their home values are crippled, and their privacy and serenity are invaded by the

illegal and uhsightly structure looming above them.

5. In September 2014, after Mr. Hadid had violated the first six of
eleven Stop Work orders issued by the City, the City revoked the building
permits Mr. Hadid had obtained. In April 2015, over three years ago, the City
ordered demolition of the illegal construction—which included entire unpermitted
stories of the structure, a 4,000 square foot two-level concrete deck, three large
retaining walls, a 9,000 square foot theatre, and a basement—all of which were
not authorized by permit or law. The demolition order was unsuccessfully
appealed by Hadid and has thus become final. However, the demolition has not
occurred, and the City has taken no action to enforce its demolition order.

2
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Accordingly, plaintiffs prosecute this action to abate the nuisance that towers
over their homes, and to obtain redress for their losses. Plaintiffs seek a Judgment
that will:

* Order Defendants to pay an amount sufficient to remove the illegal
structure and restore the hillside to its condition that existed prior to
the illegal grading;

* Appoint a Receiver to take possession of the property and utilize the
abatement funds in order to direct the removal and restoration
work; and

* Award compensatory damages to compensate Plaintiffs for their
losses, as well as punitive damages against each of the Defendants.

Plaintiffs further seek issuance of a writ of mandate to command the City of
Los Angeles to enforce its existing demolition order and to abate the nuisance by
instituting the necessary actions to remove all unpermitted improvements on the
Hadid Property and restoring the hillside to the condition as existed before the
illegal grading and construction.
THE PARTIES
6. Plaintiffs and Petitioners John C. Bedrosian and Judith Bedrosian (the

“Bedrosian Plaintiffs”) have, at all relevant times, resided in their home located
at 10550 Rocca Place, Bel-Air, California 90077 (the “Bedrosian Property”), which
is downhill from the Hadid Property. The Bedrosian Plaintiffs hold fee title to
their home in a family trust, the John C. Bedrosian and Judith D. Bedrosian
Revocable Trust dated July 22, 1982.

7. Plaintiffs and Petitioners Beatriz Horacek and Joseph Horacek (the
“Horacek Plaintiffs”) have, at all relevant times, resided in their home located at
10510 Rocca Place, Bel-Air, California, 90077 (the “Horacek Property”), which is
downhill from the Hadid Property. The boundary of the Horacek Property

extends onto a portion of the hillside upon which the Hadid Development has
3

COMPLAINT AND PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE




O 00 NN N AW

NN N N NN e e e e e em e mm e
gkll-hwl\)’—‘O\DOO\IO\(Jl-‘kal\)b—lo

27

ek
5 28

M
MANATT, PHELPS &
BLLies, LLP
ATTORNEYS AT LAw
LOs5 ANGELES

been built. The Horacek Plaintiffs hold fee title to their home in a family trust, the
Joseph Horacek, III Family Trust DTD 04/08/2013. |

8. Defendant Mohamed Hadid (“Mohamed Hadid”) is an individual
who has owned 901 Strada Vecchia Road, Los Angeles California 90077 (the
“Hadid Property”) individually and through various limited liability companies,
since January 2011. Hadid resides in Los Angeles, California. Hadid has
overseen, directed, and is responsible for the construction activities and
improvements to the Hadid Property since 2011 (the “Hadid Development”). As
a matter of his regular business practice, Hadid establishes or causes to be
established single purpose limited liability companies, in order to shield himself
from personal liability relating to real estate developments.

9. Defendant James T. Zelloe (“Zelloe”) is an attorney licensed to
practice in the State of Virginia and the District of Columbia who resides in
Virginia. Zelloe has spent more than 25 years Wofking with Hadid and his real
estate development entity, the Hadid Design & Development Group. Zelloe
acted as a managing member of Defendant 901 Strada LLC from the date of its
formation through 2017, and, through 901 Strada LLC, has conducted business in
Southern California, including obtaining millions of dollars in financing for the
Hadid construction.

10.  Defendant 901 Strada, LLC (“901 Strada”) is a California limited
liability company organized to do business in Los Angeles County, California on
May 14, 2012. 901 Strada is identified on public documents as the current owner .
of the Hadid Property. At all relevant times, 901 Strada has been controlled by
Mohamed Hadid. From the date of its formation through 2017, 901 Strada was
also managed by Zelloe. As the managing member of 901 Strada, Zelloe used 901
Strada as an instrumentality to carry out, facilitate and implement Mr. Hadid’s
wishes relating to the Hadid Development.

11.  Respondent the City of Los Angeles (“City”), is and at all times was a
4
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charter city organized and existing pursuant to the Charter of the City of Los
Angeles and located in the County of Los Angeles, State of California. The City is
authorized and obligated, pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
17980(a) to institute appropriate actions to abate nuisances within its territory.

12. There is a unity of interest and ownership between 901 Strada,
Zelloe, and Mohamed Hadid such that any individuality and separateness
between Mohamed Hadid, 901 Strada and Zelloe has ceased to exist, and they
are the alter egos of each other and constitute a single enterprise, with each liable
for the acts and omissions of the other as alleged in this Complaint. Mohamed
Hadid treated the Hadid Property as his own and held it out as such to the
public. Recognition of the separate existence of 901 Strada from Mohamed Hadid
and Zelloe would promote injustice, perpetuate fraud and promote an inequitable
result in that Zelloe and Mohamed Hadid will not be held liable for their bad
faith in creating 901 Strada and utilizing it solely to insulate themselves from
liability.

13.  Atall relevant times, 901 Strada and Zelloe acted as the agents of
Mohamed Hadid with respect to all activities relating to the Hadid Development,
including interactions with the Los Angeles Department of Building and Safety
(“LA Dept. of Building and Safety”) and the Los Angeles Board of Building and
Safety Commissioners (“LABBSC”). Zelloe and Mohamed Hadid’s contractors
and other individuals on site were “general agents” of Mohamed Hadid and 901
Strada whose agency was readily apparent. Mohamed Hadid authorized them to
act on his behalf in (i) constructing the Hadid Development; (ii) applying for
permits; (iii) interacting with LADBS; (iv) continuing work in disregard of LADBS
Orders to Comply and “Stop Work” directives; (v) performing acts to mislead the
public and conceal unpermitted work; (vi) disregarding legitimate safety
concerns of downhill neighbors; (vii) carrying out activities in violation of the

LAMC; and/or (viii) obtaining funding for the Hadid Development. Accordingly,
5
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in the actions described below related to the Hadid Property and the Hadid
Development, defendants Mohamed Hadid, Zelloe, and 901 Strada are
collectively referred to as “Hadid” or “Defendants” unless expressly stated
otherwise.

14.  This Court has jurisdiction over this action pursuant to Code of Civil
Procedure sections 410.10, 1060, 1085, and Article VI, Section 10 of the California
Constitution, which grants State Superior Courts “original jurisdiction in all
causes except those given by statute to other trial courts.”

15. Venue is proper in the Superior Court of the County of Los Angeles
pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure section 392 and 393 because the Hadid
Property is located in Los Angeles County and the causes of action alleged herein

arose in Los Angeles County.

THE FACTS
L THE HADID PROPERTY
16.  Theland that is now the Hadid Property was first developed in or

around 1952 as a three bedroom single-family home with a swimming pool. Over
the years, owners made improvements to the property but were discouraged
from any large scale development on the property due to the instability of the
hillside. In 1954, a large slope failure occurred, which was repaired with
compacted fill. Another slope failure occurred in 1962, with further repair
occurring with compacted fill. And yet another slope failure occurred in 1993,
following heavy winter rainfall. The 1993 slope failure was repaired by remedial
grading and drainage improvements, including a new garden retaining wall.

17.  Plaintiffs’ homes are downhill, directly below and to the west from
the Hadid Property, and are susceptible to landslides, mudslides, slope
disturbances, water runoff, and falling debris from the hillside above.

18.  On or around January 24, 2011, Mohamed Hadid acquired the Hadid

6
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Property from Geoffrey C. Lands. At that time, the Hadid Property was the site
of a three-bedroom, 3,297 sq. ft. Spanish contemporary home that was
approximately 15 feet tall. Mohamed Hadid purchased the property with the
intention of razing the existing residence, reshaping the hillside, and constructing
a mega-mansion that would fetch him a profit of tens of millions of dollars.

19.  On February 4, 2011, less than two weeks after Mohamed Hadid
obtained the title to the property, LA Dept. Building & Safety issued Mohamed
Hadid a permit to backfill the existing swimming pool. Instead of backfilling the
swimming pool however, in or around February 2011, Hadid brought large earth
moving equipment to the property and oversaw large-scale unpermitted grading
operations that reshaped the hillside to a perilous condition. It was the beginning
of a seven-year saga in which Hadid consistently ignored and contravened the
City’s permits, orders and instructions.

20.  Since the January 2011 purchase, Mohamed Hadid and Zelloe have
transferred ownership of the Hadid Property between their corporate entities as
follows:

* May 4,2011: Mohamed Hadid sells the property to Bel Air Highlands

LLC. California Secretary of State corporate records indicate Mohamed

Hadid was the sole managing member of Bel Air Highlands LLC.

¢ July 20, 2011: Bel Air Highlands LLC sells the property to SynTra WVA
LLC, a domestic limited liability Cémpany registered in Virginia.
Documents from the Commonwealth of Virginia State Corporation
Commission indicate that defendant Hadid was the sole manager of
SynTra WVA LLC delegated with the right and power to manage the
company’s business and affairs. The same documents list defendant

Zelloe as the agent for service on behalf of SynTra WVA LLC.

7
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* June 8, 2012: The property is sold by SynTra WVA LLC to 901 Strada
LLC, a California limited liability company. The deed was signed by
Zelloe as the managing member of 901 Strada LLC. California Secretary
of State corporate records list Zelloe as the sole member of 901 Strada
LLC. The Operating Agreement of the LLC lists Zelloe as the

“managing Member.”

II. HADID BUILDS AN ILLEGAL PROJECT IN DISREGARD OF
MULTIPLE CITATIONS

21.  Between February 2011 and August 2015, the LA Dept. of Building &
Safety issued 11 citations (typically labeled “Order to Comply”) pertaining to the
Hadid Development, each one detailing violations of the Los Angeles Municipal
Code (“LAMC”). Many of these Orders to Comply, set forth in detail below,
required the cessation of “all work” at the Hadid Property, and contained a
“Penalty Warning” (which informs the violator that they may be subject to
monetary sanctions and/or misdemeanor charges).

22.  Defendants’ ongoing disregard for the City’s Orders ultimately led
the Los Angeles City Attorney to file criminal charges against Mohamed Hadid,
901 Strada, and Zelloe in 2015. (People v. James Zelloe, 901 Strada LLC, and
Mohamed Hadid, Los Angeles Sup. Ct. No. 5PY03637)

1. First Order to Comply: Illegal Demolition of a Single

Family Residence and Illegal Grading.

23.  In February 2011, the LA Dept. of Building & Safety determined that
Hadid began demolition work of the existing single family residence on the
Hadid Property without obtaining the necessary permits. On February 24, 2011,
the LA Dept. of Building & Safety issued an Order to Comply (“Order No. 1,”
Exhibit 2 hereto) instructing that Hadid stop a}l)work being performed on the

Hadid Property without the required permits, including the demolition work.
8
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The LA Dept. of Building & Safety also cited Hadid for grading without a permit
and he was ordered to obtain the required permits and approvals before
continuing. Order No. 1 also included a “penalty warning” informing Hadid
that his violations of the LAMC were misdemeanors punishable by a fine and/or
up to six (6) months of imprisonment.

24.  Despite Order No. 1’s mandate to stop all work, construction on the
Hadid Property continued unabated. The continued construction included illegal
grading operations, which disturbed Plaintiffs and the surrounding community,
construction of a new roadway, and construction of a new illegal building pad for
the Hadid Development that redistributed thousands of cubic yard of dirt around
the Hadid Property.

2. Second Order to Comply: Illegal Grading, Road Cut,
and Unsupported Vertical Cut Work.

25.  FPollowing an inspection of the site on March 8, 2011, Hadid was cited
again on March 9, 2011, for illegal grading, road cut, and unsupported vertical cut
work (“Order No. 2,” Exhibit 3 hereto). Order No. 2, required Hadid to “[s]top all
work immediately upon receipt of this notice.”

26. Hadid was further ordered to: (i) not commence or perform any
grading or export any earth material on the site without a permit; (ii) discontinue
the removal or destruction of vegetative ground cover; (iii) install temporary
erosion control devices on the site; (iv) submit soil and engineering geology
reports; (v) submit plans and calculations to obtain the required grading permits;
(vi) submit plans and specifications that show the present and proposed contours
of the land, location of grading, retaining walls, stability and safety; (vii) restore
the vegetative ground cover. Finally, all work at the Hadid Development was to
be discontinued until an inspection was requested and performed.

27.  Hadid disregarded the stop work order and continued illegal

grading operations. Further, although Hadid subsequently submitted the
9

COMPLAINT AND PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE




wads
ands

i,
m‘
e
l'j‘l
44

L = e I~ T ¥, T ~U O S N T

[N N O T N T N e S G G
8MAMN—‘O\OOO\]O\M-P~UJN'—'O

27
28

MAN;A}&.-TT, PHELPS &
PHiLLIPS, LLP

ATTORNEYS AT Law

LOs ANGELES

requested permit applications, building plans, and soils and geological reports,
the submissions misrepresented the conditions on the Hadid Property. The
submissions failed to account for the fact that Hadid had previously altered the
natural grade elevations of the Hadid Property to create the illusion of a valid
basis for permits authorizing construction of a structure in excess of the legally

permissible height restriction.

3. Third Order to Comply: Illegal Grading, Failure to

Follow the Requirements of the Soils/Geological
Reports.
28.  On September 10, 2012, the LA Dept. of Building & Safety issued its

third citation when an inspection revealed that Hadid had failed to follow the

requirements of the soil/geologic reports by creating non-conforming vertical cuts
along the southern property line, which removed lateral support from adjacent
properties. (“Order No. 3,” Exhibit 4 hereto.)!

29.  Hadid was ordered to: stop all work except work required to restore
lateral support to the adjacent property under the guidance of a soils/geotechnical
engineer of record, trim back all vertical cuts exceeding 50” to a grade not
exceeding 1:1, provide shoring to stabilize the unsupported excavation, and either

implement recommendations of the approved soils/geotechnical reports in the

“approved plans or submit new plans.

4. Fourth Order to Comply: Continued Illegal Work.
30.  On October 31, 2012, the LA Dept. of Building & Safety issued its
fourth citation for continued illegal work on the Hadid Property (“Order No. 4,”

Exhibit 5 hereto). Order No. 4 required cessation of all work except work

1 The Order was addressed to the Virginia-based entity SYNTRA WVA, LLC, which was the owner of
record of the Hadid Property during this period.

10
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required to restore lateral support to the adjacent property to the south under the
guidance of a soils/geotechnical engineer of record, trim back all vertical cuts
exceeding 50" to a grade not exceeding 1:1, provide shoring to stabilize the

unsupported excavation along the south property line, either implement

- recommendations of the approved soils/geotechnical reports in the approved

plans or submit new plans, submit erosion control plans and after their approval
install temporary erosion control devices in accordance with plans. Further,
Defendants were ordered not to resume work until inspections were requested
and performed.

31.  Despite the “Stop Work” directive of Order No. 4, workers continued
to engage in prohibited building activities.

5. Fifth Order to Comply: Creation of Unsafe Condition.

32.  After an inspection on March 11, 2014, revealed unsecured open
excavations, stock piling of spoils and retaining walls constructed of unapproved
materials on slopes, on March 19, 2014, the LA Dept. of Building & Safety issued
its fifth citation (“Order No. 5,” Exhibit 6 hereto). By this time, Defendants’
unpermitted and illegal construction activities compromised the health and safety
of the adjacent property owners, including Plaintiffs. Order to Comply No. 5
states that the site condition observed by the LA Dept. of Building & Safety
investigators on March 11, 2014, “affects the protection of life and limb in
addition to the safety and stability of adjacent properties and must be
correctedl.]”

33.  Order No. 5 required cessation of all further construction of
unapproved gravity type retaining walls, grading, stock piling of materials and
debris on the adjacent properties, except that work which is required to remove

materials and secure the area for safety and stability. Order No. 5 also required

Hadid to:

11
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* Obtain the services of a registered land use surveyor to verify the
current activities do not encroach on adjacent properties;

* Remove all gravity type retaining walls off all slopes and grade to a
slope as recommended in department approval letter dated F ebruary
7,2012;

* Remove all excess excavation spoils off slopes as to prevent runoff
onto adjacent property; and

* Not to resume work until approval from the department is obtained
through an inspectfoh. |

34.  Despite the “stop work” order, unpermitted work continued at the
Hadid Development. Following Order No. 5, more than 1,000 cubic yards of soil
was exported from the hillside above Plaintiffs’ properties, the natural
descending slopes were disturbed by construction activities, and loose foundation
soil was placed over the descending slopes, creating a landslide risk.

6. Sixth Order to Comply: Notice of Permit Revocation and
Stop Work Order; Hadid Appeal Denied.

35 On]July 14, 2014, the LA Dept. of Building & Safety sent its letter
titled NOTICE TO STOP ALL CONSTRUCTION AND NOTICE OF INTENT TO
REVOKE BUILDING PERMITS (“Revocation Letter,” Exhibit 7 hereto). The
Revocation Letter detailed in full the LA Dept. of Building & Safety’s
determination that “the permits were issued in error” because: (a) the height of
the dwelling exceeds the height limit permitted under LAMC Section 12.21.1 ; (b)
and the as-built construction does not reflect the approved construction as shown
on the approved set of plans.

36.  OnJuly 15, 2014, the day after issuing the Revocation Letter, the LA
Dept. of Building & Safety issued its sixth citation because inspection of the
Hadid Development found discrepancies and inconsistencies at the site and in the

plans submitted by Hadid. (“Order No. 6,” Exhibit 8 hereto) For example,
12
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according to the City, topography lines on the approved set of plans submitted by
Hadid did not match the City of Los Angeles’ historical records; the pool deck
structure was constructed to physically connect to the single family dwelling but
the approved plans required a 10" separation between the structures; and two
unauthorized cantilevered decks were added to the pool deck structure.

37. Order No. required Defendants to “STOP ALL WORK,” return to
plan check to verify as built conditions conform with the city approved plans, and
“[m]ake all work conform to the Code and the City approved plans or demolish
and remove any unapproved work as determined AFTER a full plan check
review of existing and current conditions.” Prior to commencing any additional
work, Defendants were required to call for an inspection to verify compliance
with Order No. 6.

38.  Unpermitted work continued on the Hadid Development after
issuance of the Sixth Order. The work — done behind tarps that were
strategically placed to conceal workers” activities from neighbors and inspectors
— included the operation of powered construction equipment inside and outside
the Hadid Development, the cutting of stone facade material for placement on

building exteriors, the installation of new windows and sliding glass doors, and

the placement of new rebar material.

August 27. 2014:

August 2. 2014:
ugus Newly Installed Glass

" Screening Materials and No Glass
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7. Revocation of All Building Permits.
39. On September 9, 2014, the LA Dept. of Building & Safety officially

revoked Defendants’ permits by delivery of a letter (Exhibit 9 hereto) titled
“REVOCATION OF BUILDING PERMIT NUMBERS 11010-10000-007788, 11020-
10000-01575, 11030-10000-01653, 11020-10000-00742, AND 11047-10000-00339 FOR
THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 901 N. STRADA VECCHIA RD.”

40.  Hadid appealed the permit revocation to the LA Dept. of Building &
Safety, which appeal was denied on September 24, 2014. The permits have not
subsequently been reinstated.

8. Seventh Order to Comply: Slope Failure, Creation of
~ Unstable Conditions.

41.  While Hadid was appealing revocation of the permits, the Hadid
Property suffered a slope failure on the northwest slope. The LA Dept. of
Building & Safety inspected the site on December 17, 2014, and the following day
issued its Order No. 7, (Exhibit 10 hereto) which concluded that the slope failure
“affects the stability of yours and the adjacent properties and must be
corrected...”.

42.  Order No. 7 required Hadid to: (1) remove the retaining wall(s),
trees, and soil off the unstable slope; (2) submit a report by a soil engineer and
engineering geologist setting forth corrective measures to restore the site to its
original contours and elevations; (3) submit corrective grading plans; (4) obtain
the permits necessary to restore the site to a safe and stable condition; and (%)
diligently work to restore the site to a safe and stable condition.

9. Eighth Order to Comply: Inadequate Erosion Control.

43.  On December 31, 2014, the LA Dept. of Building and Safety issued its
eighth citation due to Hadid’s failure to adequately install temporary erosion
control devices (“Order No. 8,” Exhibit 11 hereto). Pursuant to Order No. 8,

Hadid was required to submit updated erosion control plans and install the
14
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temporary erosion control devices in accordance with the approved plan on or
before January 5, 2015.

" 44.  Defendants did not comply with Order No. 8, and instead placed a
substantial number of sandbags along the slope apparently to limit the potential
impact of rain on the slope.

10. Ninth Order to Comply: Extensive Unapproved

Construction “Affects the Protection of Life and Limb.”

45. On April 8, 2015, after an inspection two days earlier had revealed
that retaining walls of unépproved materials were constructed along the west
side of the property, the LA Dept. of Building & Safety issued its ninth citation
(“Order No. 9,” Exhibit 12 hereto). Order No. 9 states that the unapproved
retéining walls created a condition on the property that “affects the protection of
life and limb in addition to the safety and stability of adjacent properties and
must be corrected...”

46.  Order No. 9 required Defendants to: (1) stop work on all further
construction of unapproved gravity type retaining walls and not to resume work
until appropriate permits are obtained; and (2) submit copies of a Geological/Soils
report by a registered geotechnical engineer and engineering geologist to address
the unauthorized vertical cuts in the property, remove the unapproved retaining
walls, and restore the slopes.

11. Tenth Order to Comply: Order to Demolish Unapproved
Construction.

47. On April 8, 2015, the LA Dept. of Building & Safety issued a
supplemental Order to Comply (“Order No. 10,” Exhibit 13 hereto) due to
Defendants’ failure to comply with the prior Stop Work Orders and revocation of
permits.

48.  Between July 2014 and April 2015, the Dept. of Building & Safety had

documented dozens of inspections of the property. Despite the City’s
15
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monitoring of the property, Hadid had continued to engage in illegal, ongoing

construction activities. As stated in Order No. 10, a Dept. of Building & Safety

inspection of the Hadid Property on April 6, 2015, identified the following

unapproved work performed after the revocation of all construction permits:

1.

N

An approximately 50" x 20" concrete slab placed in the driveway.

. Conduit and electrical wiring completed in kitchen area.
. Heating and air ducting completed in kitchen area.

2
3
4.
5
6

Ceiling and soffits in kitchen area.

. Portion of ceiling finished in basement level at bottom of stairs.

. Door installed on basement floor leading to room created in north corner of

building.

Steel stud partition in garage Creatﬁig office and storage space.

Finish cabinetry installed in second floor family room at northwest corner
of building.

49.  Inaddition to the illegal construction activities performed after the

LA Dept. of Building & Safety revoked Defendants’ permits and Ordered

Defendants to stop work, Order No. 10 also identified the following

“unapproved, unpermitted” structures that had been constructed at the site:

1.

Two levels of approximately 20’ x 200" irregular shaped concrete decks
added below the pool deck structure;

An accessory pool deck connected to the main dwelling structure;

An entire story created below the basement level;

Two approximate 10" high x 40’ linear feet and 10’ high x 30 * linear feet of
retaining walls at the north east side of property connected to the building.
Approximately 12’ high x 40’ linear foot retaining wall attached to the
building at southwest corner of the building which blocks access to the
required covered parking.

Approximately 75’ x 125’ irregular shaped basement addition at east of
16
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issued repeatedly in the past, required Hadid to “expose all work that was
covered without the required inspections and approvals,” and to submit plans to
the City covering all of the unauthorized work. Hadid was ordered to comply

with the City’s Orders by April 22, 2015.

2015.

extension of time to comply with the requirements of Order to Comply Nos. 9

prejudice, the request for an extension of time to comply with two Orders to

building under the motor court for an unauthorized theater.

7. Approximately 8 x 25" two story addition added to first and second floor at
southwest corner of the building.

8. Approximately 23’ x 14’ basement addition to northeast corner of
basement.

9. Stairway at entry extended to roof level.

10. Stairway adjacent to elevator shaft extended to roof level.

50.  Order No. 10 restated the “Stop All Work” order that had been

51.  Finally, Order No. 10 required Hadid to “demolish and remove all
unauthorized, unapproved construction and restore the site to its approved

state” unless proper permits were obtained within two weeks, i.e., by April 22,

52. Hadid filed administrative appeals of Orders to Comply Nos. 9 and

10 to the Los Angeles Board of Building and Safety Commissioners and sought an

and 10 in the event his appeal was rejected.

53.  LABBSC unanimously rejected the appeal and denied, with

Comply. According to LABBSC, an extension was not warranted because “The
request does not meet the spirit and intent of the Code inasmuch as this is a

self-imposed hardship, due to the fact that all the work in question was done
outside the bounds of the permit and approved plans.” (Board Decision, June
10, 2015, p. 2, Exhibit 16 hereto; boldface added.) Therefore, pursuant to Order

No. 10, Hadid was required to “demolish and remove all unauthorized,
17

COMPLAINT AND PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE



e
nnh
n,
i

b

=2 I e U U T SO S S

l\)l\)l\)[\)l\)[\)[\)»—t»—lr—t)—d»—t»—d»—a—ar—lb—i
O\M-PUJI\J’—‘O\OOO\]O\MJ;WN'—‘O

27
28

MAN.}»:JTT, PHELPS &
PHiLips, LLP

ATTORNEYS AT Law

LOS ANGELES

unapproved construction and restore the site to its approved state.”

12.  Eleventh Order to Comply: Inadequate Erosion
Control.

54.  After an August 18, 2015 inspection of the site revealed that Hadid
had failed to install temporary erosion control devices on the property, the
following day the LA Dept. of Building & Safety issued its eleventh citation
(“Order No. 11,” Exhibit 14 hereto) . Order No. 11 required Hadid to submif
erosion control plans to the appropriate departments and to install the temporary
erosion control devices in accordance with the plans.

55.  Defendants did not comply with Order No. 11.

III. THE CRIMINAL SENTENCE AGAINST HADID

56.  After eleven Orders to Comply, the City filed criminal charges.
Exhibit 15 hereto is the Amended Misdemeanor Complaint filed on December 9,
2015 by the City Attorney against Defendants Mohamed Hadid, 901 Strada LLC,
and James Zelloe based on the unpermitted, illegal construction of the Hadid
Development undertaken in violation of the Municipal Code and in disregard for

the Orders issued by the LA Dept. of Building & Safety.

57.  Mohamed Hadid entered a plea of nolo contendere to all three criminal
counts charged in the Amended Misdemeanor Complaint. As part of the plea
negotiations, the City Attorney agreed to dismiss Zelloe and 901 Strada, the latter
because the City Attorney concluded that 901 Strada was merely an alter ego for
Hadid, and the former due to an agreement to recognize Mohamed Hadid as the

sole managing member of 901 Strada at the time of the plea negotiations.

58.  The prosecutor’s Sentencing Memorandum submitted to the criminal
Court on May 30, 2017 by the prosecutor summarized the impact of Hadid’s

illegal construction “... the disproportionate, over-height, 30,000+ square foot

18
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structure that he has built on a hill he destabilized, without necessary
engineering, without required plans and without necessary inspections, towers
over an idyllic residential neighborhood.” (Exhibit 1 hereto, p. 5-6.)

59. On]July 20, 2017, the Criminal Court held a Probation and Sentencing
Hearing for Mohamed Hadid after which the Court issued a sentence imposing
200 hours of community service, monetary fines, and probatio‘n on Mr. Hadid.
Despite the criminal conviction, terms of his probation, and lack of valid permits,
Hadid and his agents and/or employees have continued efforts to construct and
complete the Hadid Development, without regard for Plaintiffs’ safety.

60.  On October 12, 2017, Plaintiffs observed workers at the northeast
portion of the hillside of the Hadid Property, and notified the LA Dept. of
Building & Safety qf work.

19
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61.  On October 25, 2017, Plaintiffs informed the LA Dept. of Building &
Safety that they had observed people working inside of the Hadid Development
immediately above the Horacek Plaintiffs’ house, and that loud noises from
power tools were audible in addition to sounds that suggested rebar was being
installed therein.

62.  On October 27, 2017, Plaintiffs observed Mohamed Hadid at the
Hadid Development, as well as heavy equipment.

63.  On February 21, 2018, Plaintiffs’ attorneys met with representatives
from the City Attorney’s office and requested that the City Attorney take steps to
cause demolition of the illegal development to abate the nuisance. The City
Attorney has refused to act to cause demolition of the illegal development to
protect the Plaintiffs” property.

64.  Today, despite the criminal ruling, and the affirmance of the LA
Dept. of Building & Safety’s permit revocation, the Hadid Development remains
in the same over-height, beyond-code, illegal form that prompted the permit
revocation and criminal proceedings. The Hadid Development continues to loom

perilously over Plaintiffs” homes atop a destabilized hillside.
. ' X b P -l '

Bedrosian Home

n -.‘___

: "..’ el ‘ ‘E‘L

|
3 2

A,

A

, “Horacek Home'

A
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FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
(Private Nuisance Against Defendants Mohamed Hadid, 901 Strada, LLC,
and Zelloe)

65.  Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate by reference each and every
allegation contained in paragraphs 1 through 64 of this Complaint as if set forth
in full herein.

66. Defendants have substantially 1nterfered with Plaintiffs” use and
en]oyment of their homes by erecting, maintaining, and refusing to demolish the
massive, over-height, illegal, and offensive Hadid Development.

67.  Defendants’ construction of the Hadid Development and
destabilization of the Hadid Property, have created a nuisance in violation of
Sections 3479 and 3481 of the California Civil Code.

68.  Defendants, through their bad acts, created conditions that are

harmful to Plaintiffs’ health, indecent and offensive to the senses, obstruct the free

-use of Plaintiffs” property, and subject Plaintiffs to unreasonable dangerous

conditions. Examples of such conditions include:
(a)  The Hadid Development was erected on the west-facing slope
of the east wall of Stone Canyon, which is on the southern flank of
the Santa Monica Mountains. Slope gradients there vary from nearly
horizontal at the top building pad to a slope ratio of nearly 1:1 on the
descending slope directly above Plaintiffs’ respective homes. The
area is a seismically active region subject to moderate-to-strong
ground shaking by an earthquake. In addition to ground shaking,
potential hazards from earthquakes in the vicinity of the Hadid
Property include fault rupture and structural tilting/shifting, also
known as seismically-induced settlement. Defendants’ construction
of the Hadid Development on the west-facing slope creates an unsafe

condition on the slope directly above Plaintiffs’ respective properties.
21
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Each of the Defendants is aware of these facts and was aware of these
facts at all relevant times during construction of the Hadid
Development.
(b)  Prior to Hadid’s acquisition, the property only experienced
three documented slope failures in the previous 57 years. Since
Hadid’s acquisition and construction, there have been multiple and
much more frequent slope failures.
(c) The Hadid Constrﬁction increased the amount of artificial fill
soil present at the property. Artificial fill soil was added: (1) because
of shifting soils and insufficient soil density to support structures
erected at the property, (2) to create a building pad designed to
deceive the LA Dept. of Building & Safety inspectors, and (3) to
address previous slope failures. The use of artificial fill soil is not
sufficient to support and stabilize the hillside directly above
Plaintiffs’ respective properties.
(d) InMarch 2014 due to Defendants dumping soil over the
descending slope during construction instead of collecting and
transporting the excavated soil offsite, the loose, uncompacted fill
soil became saturated from heavy rains, and flowed down onto
Plaintiffs’ respective properties.
(e)  The slope of the Hadid Property failed again on April 23, 2014,
causing a landslide, which resulted in excessive debris piling onto
the Horacek Plaintiffs’ driveway. Following the April 2014 slope
failure, the LA Dept. of Building & Safety mandated placement of
plastic sheeting and sandbags on the slope while a permanent slope
stability solution was developed. Now, four years later, Defendants
have still not developed a reasonable or effective slope stability

solution.
22
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(f)  On or about December 1, 2014, Hadid installed, or caused to be
installed, “open drains” on the property, which led drainage to flow
down the hillside further eroding and destabilizing the hillside.
These open drains resulted in another mudslide on December-17,
2014 that partially blocked the Horacek Plaintiffs’ driveway access.
Despite the December 17, 2014 landslide, drainage pipes from the
Hadid Property éontinued to release drainage onto Rocca Place bn
and after Decerﬁber 22,2017. -

69. Plaintiffs have had, and whenever they are home, continue to have,
distress and restless nights as a result of the Hadid Development, which Plaintiffs
fear will come toppling down onto their land and their persons at any time due to
the destabilized hillside. This fear of impending doom, bodily harm, and
potential death has even caused the Horacek Plaintiffs, who live closer to the
Hadid Development than the Bedrosian Plaintiffs, to move from their home
during the rainy season, when mudslides are most probable.

70. The Hadid Development is approximately seventy (70) feet in height
and 30,000 square feet, even though the LAMC only permits a maximum height
of 30 feet and a maximum floor area of approximately 14,000 square feet if
Defendants are able to avail themselves of one of the residential floor area
bonuses allowed by the LAMC. In addition to the natural slope destabilization
issues based on the inherent location of the property, by erecting the Hadid
Development far in excess of the maximum height and square footage allowable
under the LAMC Defendants have caused unnatural stress on and compromised
the slopes above Plaintiffs’ homes.

71. The Hadid Development was surreptitiously built to include three
stories underneath the two stories approved by the LA Dept. of Buﬁding & Safety
(depicted below), as well as a huge unpermitted IMAX theater concealed behind

a hidden door, all without appropriate geologic studies or structural engineering
23
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I'| evaluations. The result of this unauthorized, excessive construction has been

2 | increased weight and further destabilization of the hillside above Plaintiffs’

3 | homes.

4

5

6

7

8
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5 72.  Hadid and his agents and employees have, without approval or
N permits from the LA Dept. of Building & Safety, constructed multiple massive
i retaining walls on the Hadid Property in excess of the maximum two walls
& allowed by the LAMC. Further, at least one of the walls illegally crosses
< property lines and exceeds the maximum height permitted under the LAMC.,
& The construction of these additional massive walls has increased pressure on
ik and further destabilized the hillside above their homes.
» 73.  The Hadid Development impairs the tranquility of its hillside
i environs, which attracted Plaintiffs to purchase their homes in the first place.
> Plaintiffs, the media, and members of the community have all expressed public
28
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discontent with the appearance of the Hadid Development, which looks more like
a distasteful, fictional spaceship than a home.

74. Defendants’ construction activities have also been greatly offensive
to the Plaintiffs inasmuch as they have (i) included obnoxiously loud work at
early and late hours and on weekends, within unpermitted time frames; (ii)
involved iilegal drainage activities and insufficient erosi04n control, that causes
debris to flow onto neighboring realty; (iii) destabilized a hillside that partially
underlies the Horacek Plaintiffs’ property, thereby forcihg the Horacek Plaintiffs
to incur repair costs that would not have otherwise been incurred; (iv) used
mercilessly bright construction lights at late hours, which have shined onto and
into Plaintiffs’ respective homes when they have attempted to rest or sleep; and
(v) led Defendants to erect shoddy fencing and pepper the hillside with unsightly
sandbags in an apparent attempt to minimize their liability for a full-scale slope
failure that could cause the Hadid Development to topple onto Plaintiffs’
properties. | 4

75.  Further, by their actions detailed above, Defendants have flouted the
rules and laws by which everyone in Los Angeles must comply, causing further
offense to Plaintiffs and all other members of the public who have complied and
do comply with such rules, regulations, and laws.

76.  The Hadid Development fits squarely within the definitions of
“nuisance” and “hazardous building,” as those terms are defined by section
91.8902 of the LAMC, which declares a “nuisance” to include “[a]ny premises,
building, structure or portion thereof containing numerous code violations or one
or more imminent life hazards.”? Further, if the Hadid Development is not

removed it will remain a continuing nuisance that substantially interferes with

? Section 91.8902 defines "hazardous building" to include, among other things, any "building, structure, or
portion thereof which has any or all of the hereinafter described defects: . . . [w]lhenever a building or
structure has become a nuisance.”

25
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Plaintiffs” use and enjoyment of their respective properties.
77.  Plaintiffs are no longer able to peaceably enjoy their property and,

because of the Hadid Development, Plaintiffs’ homes have been significantly

devalued. The construction of the Hadid Development has also caused Plaintiffs

- to incur significant costs, both monetarily and time-wise, as they have retained

geologists, attorneys, civil engineers, real estate pfofessionals, and other
consultants, and spent countless hours documenting each successive abusive,
non-compliant construction practice at the Hadid Property and then bringing
each violation to the attention of the LA Dept. of'Bui,lding & Safety and other City
officials. |

78.  Defendants’ conduct in establishing a private nuisance is the result of

intentional, reckless, negligent, and/or ultra-hazardous activities undertaken by

- Defendants in conscious disregard for the rights and safety of Plaintiffs. Unless

restrained and enjoined by this Court, and unless the nuisance is abated,
Defendants will continue to unfairly and unjustly disturb Plaintiffs’ quiet and
beneficial use, possession, and enjoyment of their homes and properties.

79.  Through this First Cause of Action for Private Nuisance, Plaintiffs
seek a money judgment in an amount sufficient to fund the complete removal of
all improvements on the Hadid Property and a full restoration of the hillside to its
January 2011 condition. Plaintiffs also seek the appointment of a receiver to
oversee the work necessary to abate the nuisance.

80.  In addition to funding the abatement costs and appointment of a
Receiver, Plaintiffs seek compensatory damages in an amount to be proven at
trial for annoyance and discomfort resulting from the nuisance, devaluation of
their homes from the period of time that the nuisance was constructed until it is
abated, and all costs incurred by Plaintiffs as a direct result of the nuisance.

81.  In creating this nuisance, Defendants are guilty of oppression, fraud,

and malice, warranting an award of punitive damages under California Civil
26
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Code Section 3294 by, among other things, (i) misrepresenting the legal status of
the property in soils and geology reports in order to obtain the construction
permits authorizing certain initial construction activities; (ii) submitting false
plans and permit applications for a two-story dwelling with appropriate square
footage, when in fact Defendants had or were aware of a second true set of plans
to construct a massive, unpermitted five-story dwelling with the largest in-
dwelling IMAX theater in the world; and (ii) engaging in deceptive tactics to
conceal illegal and unpermitted construction at the Hadid Development from the
LA Dept. of Building & Safety inspectors and the public through the use of tarps,
plants, and secret walls. Defendants also engaged in oppressive and despicable
conduct by ignoring 11 LA Dept. of Building & Safety Orders to Comply, a permit
revocation, the restrictions of the LAMC, LAZC, LABC, and appropriate Hillside
Ordinance, and repeated requests to have geologists confer and enact a slope

stabilization plan that would protect Plaintiffs.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
(Public Nuisance Against Defendants Hadid, 901 Strada LLC and James
\ Zelloe)

82.  Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate by reference each and every
allegation contained in paragraphs 1 through 81 of this Complaint as if set forth
in full herein.

83.  The Hadid Development, and Défendants’ construction of the Hadid
Development, have created a public nuisance as defined by Section 3480 of the
California Civil Code.

84.  Because the Hadid Development contains numerous code violations

-

and imminent life hazards, it is a Nuisance as that term is defined by section
91.8902 of the LAMC.

85.  The Hadid Development also satisfies the definition of “hazardous

27
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building,” set forth in section 91.8902 of the LAMC, which includes any structure
which (i) is, or has at least some component that is, “manifestly unsafe for the
purpose for which it is used”; (ii) “has been constructed, or which now exists or is
maintained in violation of any specific requirements or prohibition applicable to
such building or structure . . . of the building regulations of this city . .. or of any
law or ordinance of this state or city relating to the condition, location, or
structure of buildings”; and/or (iii) is or has “become a nuisance.”

86. By building the Hadid Development to a height that is more than
double the maximum permissible 30 ft. height under the LAMC, and constructing
it with such a large footprint in excess of 30,000 square feet, Defendants have
created a condition that causes immense unnatural pressure on the ground below
the structure. This compromises the hillside, threatening the health and safety of
all residents who live downhill from the Hadid Development, as well as all
persons who travel on roads downhill from the Hadid Development.

87.  On May 25, 2017, the Bel-Air Association, a California Nonprofit
Mutual Benefit Corporation that represents and is constituted by owners and
renters of real property situated in the Bel-Air neighborhood of Los Angeles,
California, concluded that:

“...Mr. Hadid has shown zero concern for his neighbors, our

community... [he] illegally graded the subject site for years . . .

constructf[ed] an illegal retaining wall . . . undermin[ed] the stability

of an entire hillside and plac[ed] those living or traveling in that area

directly into harm’s way. . . . His actions have placed an entire Bel-

Air community into harms-way, while costing Los Angeles tax
payers millions, and devaluing the property of all those around him.

{4

88.  On June 23, 2017, the Los Angeles City Attorney submitted more
than 60 letters and emails from Los Angeles residents and Bel Air community

members expressing their opinion that the Hadid Development is indecent and

28

COMPLAINT AND PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE




i
ty
.....

[
)

O 00 NN N AW N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

MAN;{}rT, PHELPS &
PHjLLIPS, LLP

ATTORNEYS AT Law

LOs ANGELES

offensive to the senses and has substantially interfered with their comfortable use
and enjoyment of their respective properties and community.

89.  Unless restrained and enjoined by this Court, and unless the public
nuisance that Defendants created by destabilizing the hillside on the Hadid
Property and erecting the massive, distasteful Hadid Development is abated,
Defendants’ activities will continue to cause damage or annoyance to Plaintiffs,
the Bel-Air community, and other members of the public.

90.  Through this Second Cause of Action for Public Nuisance, to prevent
further damages and irreparable injury to Plaintiffs and the community, Plaintiffs
seek a monetary judgment in an amount sufficient to fund the abatement of the
nuisance and the appointment of a Receiver to oversee the work necessary to
abate the nuisance.

91.  Inaddition to funding the abatement costs and appointment of a
Receiver, Plaintiffs seek compensatory damages in an amount to be proven at
trial for annoyance and discomfort resulting from the nuisance, devaluation of
their homes from the period of time that the nuisance was constructed until it is
abated, and all costs incurred by Plaintiffs as a direct result of the nuisance.

92.  In creating this nuisance, each Defendant acted with oppression,
fraud, and/or malice, warranting an award of punitive damages under California
Civil Code Section 3294. Each Defendant: (i) intentionally and fraudulently
misrepresented the legal status of the Property in soils and geology reports in
order to obtain the construction permits authorizing certain initial construction
activities; (ii) misleadingly submitted plans and permit applications to the City
for the approval of a two-story dwelling with dimensions and square footage that
would be considered reasonable under the applicable regulations, when in fact
Defendants had a second set of plans, concealed from the City, which Defendants
intended to use to construct a massive, unpermitted five-story dwelling with the

largest in-dwelling IMAX theater in the world; (iii) intentionally engaged in
29
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deceptive tactics to conceal illegal and unpermitted construction at the Hadid
Development from the LA Dept. of Building & Safety inspectors and the public
through the use of tarps, plants, and secret walls. Defendants also engaged in
oppressive and despicable conduct by ignoring 11 LA Dept. of Building & Safety
Orders to Comply, a Permit Revocation, the restrictions of the LAMC, LAZC,
LABC, and appropriate Hillside Ordinance, and repeated requests to have
geologists confer and enact a slope stabilization plan that would protect Plaintiffs.
THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION
(Violation of Civil Code: Deprivation of Lateral Support Against
Defendants Mohamed Hadid, 901 Strada LLC and James Zelloe)

93.  Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate by reference each and every

allegation contained in paragraphs 1 through 92 of this Complaint as if set forth
in full herein.

94.  Under the common law and California Civil Code section 832, every
landowner has the right to the lateral and subjacent support which their land
receives from the adjoining land. Moreover, pursuant to Civil Code section 1708,
“every person is bound, without contract, to abstain from injuring the person or
property of another or infringing upon any of his or her rights.”

95.  In constructing the Hadid Development, Defendants failed to use
ordinary care and skill required to sustain Plaintiffs’ adjoining land and failed to
take reasonable precautions to ensure that no damages would be done to
Plaintiffs’ properties. Defendants’ construction of the Hadid development has
deprived Plaintiffs’ properties of the necessary lateral and subjacent support to
sustain Plaintiffs’ properties.

96..  'The LA Dept. of Building & Safety issued 11 Orders to Comply with
the LAMC and its previous directives and even revoked the permits for the
Hadid Development, but Defendants persisted with their unapproved and

unlawful activities including unlawful excavations. These unlawful excavations
30
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included excavations contrary to the approved soils and geological expert reports.

97.  Defendants’ intentional conduct has proximately caused Plaintiffs to
suffer damages in an amount believed to exceed the jurisdictional minimum of
this Court, and which Plaintiffs intend to prove at trial. Such damages include,
but are not limited to, diminution in the value of Plaintiffs’ properties, and costs
to remove soil and debris encroaching onto Plaintiffs’ properties.

- 98.  Inviolating provisions of the Civil Code and the LA Dept. of
Building & Safety Orders, Defendants were aware of probable harm to Plaintiffs
that would result from those violations, and nevertheless acted willfully and with
full knowledge of the consequences of their actions and of the likely harm
Plaintiffs would suffer, failing to take reasonable steps to avoid or even mitigate
such harm.

99.  In wrongfully depriving Plaintiffs’ properties of their lateral and
subjacent support, each Defendant acted with oppression, fraud, and/or malice,
warranting an award of punitive damages under California Civil Code Section
3294.

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION
(Violation of Los Angeles Municipal Code Against Defendants Mohamed
Hadid, 901 Strada and James Zelloe)

100. Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate by reference each and every
allegation contained in paragraphs 1 through 99 of this Complaint as if set forth
in full herein.

101. Pursuant to Section 36900(a) of the Cahforma Government Code,
Vlolatlons of the LAMC may be redressed by civil action.

102.  Additionally, common law in California authorizes any private
person who suffers identifiable harm by reason of a violation of a municipal
zoning law to file a civil action against the responsible parties and to pursue

compensatory damages and injunctive relief.
31
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103.  In building a residential structure upon a hillside in Bel Air,

California, located in the County of Los Angeles, Defendants were obligated to

comply with the LAMC and were similarly subject to all orders and directives

from the LA Dept. of Building & Safety concerning the LAMC.

104.  Since acquiring the Hadid Property in January 2011, Defendants

violated the following numerous sections of the LAMC, including but not limited

to:

LAMC §12.01 C.10(f)’s limits of the total amount of grading permissible
on a property.

LAMC § 12.21 C.8's prohibition of the construction and maintenance of
more than two vertical or approximately vertical retaining walls on a

property.
LAMC §12.21.1’s limitation of the maximum height of buildings.

LAMC § 91.103.1’s prohibition of construction not in compliance with
the LAMC.

LAMC § 91.103.3’s requirement of compliance with orders issued
pursuant to any provision of the LAMC.

LAMC §91.103.4’s prohibition of the communication of false statements
to the LA Dept. of Building & Safety.

LAMC § 91.106.1.1’s prohibition of construction and demolition without
a valid permit.

LAMC §91.106.3.2.6’s prohibition of deviations from the LA Dept. of
Building & Safety’s specific plan approvals.

LAMC § 91.108.4’s prohibition of work done beyond the point indicated
in each successive inspection.

LAMC § 91.3307.1’s mandate of the protection of adjoining property
32
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from damage from construction and excavation activity.

¢ LAMC §91.7005.3’s prohibition of the removal of vegetative ground
cover on a hillside without a permit.

* LAMC §91.7006.7.5’s requirements of haul route approval for the
import and export of more than one thousand (1,000) cubic yards of soil.

e LAMC §91.7007’s prohibition of excavation that causes rocks, soil, or
debris to enter onto adjoining property.

e LAMC §91.7010.2s prohibition of excavation on slopes greater than
50%.

* LAMC §91.8105’s mandate that all structures or portions of structures

constructed without a permit either be made to conform to the LAMC or
be demolished.

* LAMC §96.02’s prohibition of work without a permit that disturbs the
public.

105.  Plaintiffs, as residents of Los Angeles and owners of real property
located directly downhill and adjacent to the Hadid Property are members of the
community for whose particular welfare the aforementioned sections of the
LAMC were enacted and are intended to protect.

106. LA Dept. of Building & Safety issued 11 Orders to Comply with the
LAMC and its previous directives and even revoked the permits for the Hadid
Property, but Defendants persisted with their unapproved and unlawful
activities.

107.  Defendants’ violations of the LAMC and related LA Dept. of
Building & Safety Orders have proximately caused Plaintiffs to suffer damages in
an amount believed to exceed the jurisdictional minimum of this Court, and
which Plaintiffs intend to prove at trial. Such damages include, but are not
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limited to, expenses Plaintiffs incurred (including legal fees) in trying to abate the
nuisance caused by the Hadid Development and to avoid its danger, as well as
diminution in the value of Plaintiffs’ properties.

108. Plaintiffs are informed and believe, and based thereon allege, that in
violating provisions of the LAMC and related LA Dept. of Building & Safety
Orders to Comply and Permit Revocation, each of the Defendants acted with a
willful disregard of the rights and safety of Plaintiffs and with oppression, fraud,
and/or malice, warranting an award of punitive damages under California Civil
Code Section 3294.

FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION
(Injunctive Relief Against Defendants Mohamed Hadid, 901 Strada LLC
and Zelloe)

109.  Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate by reference each and every

allegation contained in paragraphs 1 through 108 of this Complaint as if set forth
in full herein.
110.  Plaintiffs request injunctive relief whereby the Court would:
J Compel Defendants to fund the complete removal of all
improvements on the Hadid Property and the full restoration
of the hillside on the Hadid Property to its January 2011
conditions; and
J Appoint a Receiver, pursuant to California Code of Civil
Procedure section 564, to receive the abatement funds and take
possession of the Hadid Property in order to direct and
oversee the removal and restoration of the Hadid Property to
abate the nuisance caused by the Hadid Construction.
111.  There is precedent for Plaintiffs’ request for the Court to appoint a
Receiver to bring the property into compliance with the LAMC, LACA, LABC,

Orders to comply, and California Civil Code. See City of Crescent City v. Reddy, 9
34
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Cal.App.5th 458, 465-66 (2017); City of Santa Monica v. Gonzalez 43 Cal.4th 905,
919-920 (2008); City & County of San Francisco v. Daley, 16 Cal. App.4th 734 (1993).
SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION

(For Issuance of an Alternative Writ of Mandate —

Code of Civil Procedure §1085 Against Respondent City of Los Angeles)

112.  Petitioners reallege and incorporate by reference each and every
allegation contained in paragraphs 1 through 111 of this Complaint.

113.  On April 8, 2015, the LA Dept. of Building & Safety issued two
Orders to Comply:

* Order No. 9 (Exhibit 12 hereto), declaring that the illegal retaining
walls and construction on the slope at the Hadid project “affects the
protection of life and limb,” and

¢ Order No. 10 (Exhibit 13 hereto), labelled a “Supplemental” Order,
which stated that if no permits or approvals wefe obtained by April
22, 2015, for the unauthorized structures, Hadid must “demolish and
remove all unauthorized, unapproved construction and restore the
site to its approved state.”

114. Hadid appealed both of the above Orders to the Los Angeles Board
of Building and Safety Commissioners, and also sought a two year extension of
time in order to attempt to obtain after-the-fact permits for the development. In
its ruling issued on June 10, 2015, the Board rejected the appeal, “with prejudice,”
finding that the LA Dept. of Building & Safety “DID NOT ERR OR ABUSE ITS
DISCRETION” in issuing the two Orders. Further, the Board also denied Hadid’s
request for a two year time extension and adopted the following Finding with
respect to Hadid’s request:

“The request does not meet the spirit and intent of the Code

inasmuch as this is a self-imposed hardship, due to the fact that all of

the work in question was done outside the bounds of the permit and
35
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approved plans.” (Board Decision, June 12, 2015, p. 2; Exhibit 16

hereto.)

115.  The Orders declaring that the Hadid Development poses a safety
risk and requiring demolition are final. None of the Orders referenced herein are
subject to any further administrative appeal, nor, due to the passage of time, are
they subject to legal challenge. The Hadid Property, and all buildings
constructed or maintained by Defendants on the Hadid Property, constitute a
nuisance. The improvements on the Hadid Property were constructed and
maintained in violation of the City of Los Angeles Zoning Code, Municipal Code
and Building Code; additionally, the hillside and grading of the property has
been altered in a way fhat is a threat to, and substantially endangers, the health
and safety of Plaintiffs and the public. |

116. The City has not taken action to enforce its Order requiring
demolition of the illegal structures or restoration of the hillside. As an
enforcement agency, the City and its Department of Building and Safety are
required to institute appropriate actions or proceedings to abate nuisances caused
by buildings constructed or maintained, or upon the lot on which the buildings
are situated, in the City of Los Angeles. California Health and Safety Code
section 17980(a) provides:

“If a building is constructed, altered, converted, or maintained in
violation of any provision of, or in violation of any order or notice
that gives a reasonable time to correct that violation issued by an
enforcement agency pursuant to this part, the building standards
published in the California Building Standards Code, or other rules
and regulations adopted pursuant to this part, or if a nuisance exists
in a building or upon the lot on which it is situated, the enforcement

agency shall, after 30 days’ notice to abate the nuisance or violation .
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.. institute appropriate action or proceeding to prevent, restrain,

correct, or abate the violation or nuisance.”

117.  The California Health and Safety Code authorizes the City to seek
the appointment of a receiver with broad powers “to take full and complete
control of the” Hadid Property to abate the nuisance. (Health & Safety Code
§17980.7). The Code also empowers the City, through a receiver, to borrow funds
to pay for repairs necessary to correct the conditions and to secure that debt
through a lien on the property. (Health & Safety Code §17980.7(4)(G)).

118.  To date, the City has failed to institute appropriate actions or
proceedings to abate the nuisance conditions that exists on the Hadid Property.
The City is required under L.A.M.C. section 91.8903.3, et. seq., to institute
proceedings to cause the demolition of the Hadid Development in compliance
with the L.A. Dept. of Building and Safety’s final determinations, including the
April 8, 2015 Orders (Exhibits 12 and 13 hereto).

119.  The Los Angeles Municipal Code also provides for nuisance
abatement. On June 23, 2017, Los Angeles City Councilmember Paul Koretz
delivered a letter to the General Manager of the LA Dept. of Building & Safety
explaining:

“There is one path forward here and that is to designate 901 Strada

Vecchia a nuisance and compel the owner to abate the hazardous

conditions currently existing at the site through demolition of the

project. There is no question that the project constitutes a hazardous
building. Pursuant to LAMC Section 91.8901.8 [sic], LADBS [LA

Dept. of Building & Safety] is authorized to abate a hazardous

building by ordering its demolition. If the owner fails to follow

through, the Code further authorizes LADBS to have the work done

and recover all costs of the correction and/or demolition work from
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the property owner, plus an additional surcharge to cover the City’s

costs in soliciting and supervising the work.

* % %

The project presents a real and immediate risk to neighboring

properties and there are available steps to remedy this situation

before significant property damage — or worse, significant physical

harm - is caused by the site’s dangerous condition.

% %

Turge you to declare this property a nuisance, recognize that the

structure at 901 Strada Vecchia constitutes a hazardous building, and

immediately move to resolve the issues at the site through

demolition of the structure.” (Councilmember Paul Koretz Letter,

Exhibit 17 hereto.)

120. A writ of mandate should issue to require the City to institute
appropriate actions to abate the nuisance by removing all unauthorized
improvements on the Hadid Property and restoring the hillside on the property
to its January 2011 condition.

121.  Plaintiffs have no other plain or speedy remedy at law, and therefore

seek an alternative writ of mandate from the Court to resolve the dispute.

REQUEST FOR RELIEF
WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs seek judgment in favor of Plaintiffs and against

Defendants, and each of them, as follows:

1. For injunctive relief mandating the safe demolition and removal of
all improvements on the Hadid Property and mandating the full restoration of
the hillside that sits between the Hadid Property and the Plaintiffs’ respective
properties to the condition that existed in January 2011 when Hadid purchased
the property. To the extent that is not possible, the hillside should be restored to
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the safest, reasonable condition allowed as determined by independent engineers
and environmental experts;

2. For a judgment compelling Defendants to pay an amount sufficient
to abate the nuisance on the Hadid Property;

3. For the appointment of a receiver, pursuant to Code of Civil -
Procedure section 564 to receive the abatement funds and take possession of the

Hadid Property to carry the Court’s Order to abate the nuisance into effect.

4. For compensatory damages in an amount to be proven at trial;
5. For Plaintiffs” costs of suit herein;
6. For reasonable attorneys’ fees incurred by Plaintiffs herein as’

permitted by law, including reasonable attorneys’ fees under Section 1021.5 of the
California Civil Procedure Code

7. For punitive and exemplary damages in an amount to be proven at
trial pursuant to California Civil Code Section 3294;

8. For a writ of mandate to require the City to institute appropriate
actions to abate the nuisance by removing all improvements on the Hadid
Property and restoring the hillside on the property to its January 2011 condition.

9. For such other and further relief as the Court deems just and proper.

Dated: June _@, 2018 MANATT, PHELPS & PHILLIPS, LLP

George M. Soneff

Attorne s for Plaintiffs/Petitioners

JOHN EDROSIAN, JUDITH
BEDROSIAN ]OSEPH HORACEK AND
BEATRIZ HORACEK
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VERIFICATION

1, Joseph Horacek, declare as follows:

I have read the foregoing Complaint and Petition for Writ of Mandate. I
am informed and believe that all of the factual allegations in the Complaint and
Petition are true.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the law of the State of California
that the foregoing is true and correct and that this verification was executed this

£ day of June, 2018 at Los Angeles County, California.

T

Joseph Horacek

320459031.2
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MICHAEL N. FEUER, City Attorney, SBN 111529
TINA HESS, Sr. Assistant City Attorney, SBN 143500 .
DON COCEK, Deputy City Attorney, SBN 132570 .

OFFICE OF THE LOS ANGELES CITY ATTORNEY FILED
CRIMINAL BRANCH, CODE ENFORCEMENT SECTION Superior Court of California

200 North Spring Street, 23 Floor . - :
Los Angelesp California 90012-4131 : -ountv af Los Angefes
Telephone (213) 978-1870 / Facsimile (213) 978- 1910 . JUN 23 2017

ST v, it Ol Clr
By, ot QMLQ ,Deputy
Therese Zavalg,
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, CENTRAL DISTRICT

Attorneys for PIaintiff, the People of the State of California

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF - ) Case Now: SPY03637
CALIFORNIA, g
Plaintiff, g SENTENCING MEMORANDUM:
e } MOHAMED HADID
‘ )
)
JAMES THOMAS ZELLOE, 901 STRADA % DATE: June 27,2017
LLC, and MOHAMED ANWAR HADID 3 IEI\IJ)% 51;1330 am,
Defendants. g :
i )

TO THE HONORABLE ERIC P. HA']RMON2 JUDGE:
PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the People respectfully submit this Sentencing
Memorandum in support of its scntencing recommendation regarding the above captioned

matter. ' R » :

DATE: June 23, 2017 Respectfully submitted,

MICHAEL N. FEUER, City Attorney
TINA HESS, Sr. Assistant City Attorney
DON COCEK Deputy City Attorney

\_'.,.}/’
By:

TINA HESS
Attorenys for Plaintiff
PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

1

[NO FEE - Govt. Code § 6103]|:

TYNISIHG T

SENTENCING MENMORANDUM: MOHAMED HADID
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The People file this Memora:}dum in support of its Proposed Sentencing Recommendation filed
concurrently herewith. '
L
INTRODUCTION
The PeoPIe respectfully request that this Court consider the five year history of legal non-
comphance demonstratcd by Defendant HADID as would have been established af trial. Defendants
have been charged with violations of the Los Angeles Municipal Code (“LAMC”) enagcted to ensure
compliance with the State’s Building Codes and to ensure the safety and integrity of communities and
neighborhoods in the City of Los Angeles. The Defendants have constructed a structure that, as it exists,
bears little, if any, resemblance to the plans submitted to and approved by the Los Angeles Department

of Building and Safety (“LADBS”) for a single family home,

Tt is essential that this Court appreciate the scale and magnitude of Defendant HADID’s project,

‘in terms of the project’s non—conform'mg height and'sizc, its unappfoved design and uninspected

construction, and most importantly, in terms of its threat to the surrounding neighbars.

N . Ho .. '
PROJECT CONSTRUCTION HISTORY

The Defendants’ prOJect commenced long before the involvement of LADBS In fact, but for thel.
nexghbors observauons and repox’ts LADBS may never have known about the unlawﬁll nature of the
project or its potentlally catasuophlc deficiencies.

| Defendant HADID acquired 901 Strada Vecchia on January 28, 2011, After several transfers
involving entities for which De'fend‘ants HADID and ZELLOE were managing partners (Bel Alr

Highlands, LLC; SynTra WVA,LLC), the propetty is ultlmately' came to be owned By 901 Strada LLC.

PEOPLE’S SENTENCING MEMORANDUM: MOHAMED HADID
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LADBS’ efforts at ensuring that Defendant HADID complied with the requirements of the

LAMC begin shortly thereafter. The following reflects an abbreviated synopsis of Code enforcement

efforts concerning the Strada Vecchia project:

'|{ February 24, 2011: LADBS issued Order to'Comply, #A-2709150, to Defendant HADID for

demolishing the existing single family residence. The Order directed HADID to stop all work and
obtain required building permits. The Order included a PENALTY WARNING: “Any person who
violated or causes or permits another person to viclate and provision of the Los Angeles Mum01pal Codel
is guilty of a misdemeanor which is punishable by a fine of not more that $1000 and/or six (6) months
imprisonment for each violation. Section 11 (m) LAMC.” (Exhibit 1.)

March 9, 2011: LADBS issued an Order to Comply, #8G0901-02STRADAVECCHUAOQ, for
unauthorized grading, road cut, vertical cuts without required plans, permits and approvals. The Order
directed HADID to stop work, install erosion control devices, submit soils investigation report, submit -
geology report, submit grading plans, submit plans and specifications. .., amount of cut and fill, restore
vegetative ground cover. It also directed “Do not resume work until mspec‘uon has been requested and
performed....” The Order included the PENALTY WARNING. (Exhibit 2.) |

February 7, 2012: LADBS issued a Geology and Soils Report Approval Letter, including 61
requirements relating to grading, excavation, etc..., It should be noted tbat this letter was issued based
on calculations and topographical charts submltted submitted by the Defendant that were later
determined to be erroneous. (Exhibit 3.) .

April 5,2012: Defendant.HADID applied for a Building Perrmit, #11010-1 000010078 8. The dcscﬁption
of work: NEW 2-STORY SFD W/HABITABLE BASEMENT & 6-CAR GARAGE. ... (Exhibit 4.)

September 10,2012; LADBS issued Order to Comply, #BOO91012 954, directing DEFENDANTS to
stop all on the excavation.... The Order: included the PENALTY WARNING. (Exhibit 5.)

October 31,2012; LADBS 1ssued Defendants an Order to Comply, BO102112-954, du'ectmg owrers to .
stop all work on excavation and submit erosion control plans; The Order included the PENALTY
WARNING. (Exhibit 6.)

January 31, 2013: LADBS issued Defendants a Geology and Soils Report Approval Letter
admonishing the owners to comply with the February 7, 2012 Approval Letter. (Exhibit 7.)

March 19, 2014: LADBS issued Defendants an Order to Comply, #B0031914-954, directing
Defendants to. STOP WORK on all unapproved retaining. walls, obtain registered land surveyor and
survey property, obtain the written consent from adjacent property owner. ..if excavation or fill requires
entry onto adjacent property for any reason, remove all gravity type retaining walls off slopes...under
the guidance of the geotechnical engineer of record, ...”do not resume work until approval from the

department has been obtained thru an inspection....” The Order included the PENALTY WARNING.

(Exhibit 8.)

PEOPLE’S SENTENCING MEMORANDUM: MOHAMED HADID
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'901 N. STRADA VECCHIA RD”. The letter states: “Since the issuance of this permit, LADBS has

| WARNING, (Exhibit 10.)

July 14, 2014: LADBS Jetter to Defendants, NOTICE TO STOP ALL CONSTRUCTION AND
NOTICE OF INTENT TO REVOKE BUILDING PERMITS ... FOR THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT

determined that the permits were issued in error as per the following facts: The height of this single
family dwelling exceeds the height limit as permitted by the LAMC... The survey map that was part of
the approved set of plans showed as built elevations in lieu of the required natural grade elevations of
the site. The contours shown on the survey map were substantially higher that the natural grade, This
has resulted in the-building height that is higher than permitted by LAMC Section 12.21.” “You me
hereby ordered to immediately stop all constructlon work approved under Building Permits No. .
(Exhibit 9.)

July 15, 2014: LADBS issued Order to Comply to Defendants, #JN07152014.1, ordering Defendants to
STOP ALL WORK. “An inspection of this site on July 10, 2014 revealed several discrepancies with the
City approved plans for permits No.... The discrepancies at the site include but are not limited to:
Topogtaphical lines on approved set of plans do not match the City of Los Angeles Engineering
Bureau’s historical records; Pool deck structure is physical connected to the Single Family Dwelling, a
10’ separation is required as per the approved plans; and, 2 cantilevered decks have been added under
the approved cantilevered deck of the pool deck structure.” The Order included the PENALTY

July 18, 2014: LADBS issued another Geology and Soils Report Correction letter, LOG #84324.,
advising Defendants that Geology Report submitted by Defendants on May 21,.2014 “lack sufficient
information to determine the stability or safety of the proposed development...Revise the Building Plans
to meet the requirements of the Hillside Retaining Wall, Ordmance or obtain a variance from the
Planning Department. (Exhibit 11.)

July 25, 2014: LADBS Plan Check issued corrections to Défendants’ amended plans, (Bxhibit 12,) .

September 9, 2014; LADBS issued letter to Defendants, -REVOCATION QF BUILDING PERMIT
NUMBERS...FOR THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 901 STRADA VECCHIA RD. (Exhibit 13.)

December 18, 2014: LADBS issued Order to-Comply: CELASS I SLOPE FAILURE. “Therefore -
mentioned slide has unearthed the slope supporting the non-code approved wood retaining walls.around
the trees in addition to soil and mud runoff down the slope and onto the private drive on Rocca Place. .
This failure affects the stability of yours and the adjacent properties and must be corrected in
conformance with the Los Angeles Municipal Code....” The Order directed Defendants to remove

wood retaining walls, submit a report prepared by a Soil Engineer and an Engineering Geologist address
conditions, sequence of construction and corrective measures to réstore site to its original contours and
elevations.” The Order included the PENALTY WARNING., (Exhibit 14, )

December 31 2014; LADBS issued an Order to Comply to the Defendants #B0123114 854, duectmg
Defendants to submit erosmn control plans to the Department of Public Works and, after approval,
install temporary erosions control devices. The Order included the PENALTY WARNING., (Exhibit
15)

PEOPLE’S SENTENCING MEMORANDUM: MOHAMED HADID
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April 8,2015: LADBS Issued Order to Comply, Supplemental with prior Order to Stop All work and~
Notice of Intent to Revoke permits. This order details extensive work that had been completed after the
issuance of the previous Stop Work Orders; details of tnapproved and unpermitted work including 2
200’ concrete decks, more than 100’ unapproved retaining walls, an accessory pool deck structure, a 75
X 125° basement addition, a two story 8’ X 25” addition, and much more. The Order also details
multiple unapproved changes to the approved plans, including modifications to and additions of
stairwells and fireplaces, additional interior partitions, the removal of walls, new exterior doors,
increased height of each floor, and more. Defendants were again order to Stop all work, submit plans
and obtain permits and approvals, expose all worl that has been covered without the required .
1nspect10ns The Order included the PENALTY WARNING. (Exhibit 16.)

April 8,2015: LADBS issued another Order to Comply Stop Work to the Defendants, requiring
Defendants to submit a geological report...”to address unauthorized vertical cuts created to construct
entire basement story addition....” “Do not resume work until permits have been obtamed . The
Order mcluded the PENALTY WARNING (Exhlblt 17.)

April 20, 2015 : Defendants filed “Request for Modification of Building Ordinances” requesting a- -
detérmination that LADBS erred and/or abused its discretion in issuing April 8, 2015 Order to Comply
or alternatively to request additional time to comply with the Order. (Exhibit 18.)

June 10, 2015: The Board of Building and Safety Commissioners denied the Defendants appeal, finding
that LADBS did not err or abuse its discretion in its April 8, 2015 Order to Comply. The Board also
denied with prejudice Defendants request for an extension of time. The Board made the following
finding: “The request does not meet the spirit and intent of the Code inasmuch as this is a-self-

imposed hardship, due to the fact that all the work in question-was done qutside the bounds of the
permit and approved plans ”? (Exhibit 19.) ‘

August 19, 2015: LADBS issued Order to Comply to Defendants requxrmg that they subnnt erosion

A cont:ol plans to the LADBS. (Exh1b1t 20.)

DEFENDANT HADID’S CONDUCT WIiIRRANTS PROBATION CONDITIONS
' TO SECURE COMPLIANCE WITH LAMC
The structure that Defendant HADID has built bears no resemblance to the plans fora 2—st0ry
plus basement, 14,000 square foot single family home he submltted to LADBS. Instead, the dlegal,
over-sized, over-height, 30,000+ square foot structure that he has built .o:n a hill he destabilized;wiﬂlbut' ;
necessary engineering, without required plans and without necessary inspections toweré over an idyllic

residential neighborhood. Instead of the two story single family heme, neighbors are faced with 6 story,

colossal structure built without any oversight on geologically destabilized hillside.

PEOPLE’S SENTENCING MEMORANDUM: MOHAMED HADID
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Despite four years of continuous regulatory scrutiny by the Los Angeles Department of Bulldmg

‘and Safety, and despite repeated orders to “STOP WORK?” or-take some nnmechate remedlal actxon to

ensure the safety of adjacent homes and ne1ghbors, Defendant HADID contmued in deﬁance and

-|| pursued his blatantly, 111ega1 constructxon project, Desp1te repeated written admomshments by the

LADBS that failure to comply with its Orders could result in cnmmal prosecution, Defendant HADID
now asks this Court to impose the most minimum of sanctions,

Justice, and this community, demand that this court exercise its discretion in sanctioning
Defendant HADID appropriately for his five years long illegal course of conduct. And further, the
People request that thid Court exercise its authority to protect this community in light of Defendant
Hadid’s complete and utter disregard of the City’s grading requirements, particularly in light of the
chronicled hlstory of landslides in this area, which has resulted in the destabilization of the hillside
posing a potentlally dangerous condition for nexghbors ‘

Based on the foregoing and ﬁnth_er argument which may be presented, the People respectfull'y
request that this Court impoéed conditions of probation as de]ji;ea’ced mn the People’s Proposed ‘

Sentencing Order filed concurrently. )

DATE: - June 23, 2017

Respectfully submitted,

- MICHAEL N. FEUER, City A’ttorney
TINA HESS, Sr. As_sxstan_t City Attorney
DON COCEK, Deputy City Attomney

e '/ ,./
By L .

TINA HESS ,
Sr. Assistant City Attorney

Attorneys for Plaintiff
PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

6 -

PEOPLE’S SENTENCING MEMORANDUM: MOHAMED HADID
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PROOF OF SERVICE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

Tam employed in the County of Los Angeles. I am over the age of 18 and not a party to the within
action; my business address is: Office of the City Attorney, 200 North Main Street, 500 City Hall East,

Los Angeles, California 90012.

On June 23, 2017 I served a copy of the following document(s) described as:
SENTENCING MEMORANDUM: MOHAMED HADID in the interested party(ies) in this
action as follows: .. : '

SEE ATTACBED SERVICE LIST

it BY MAIL: By placing a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope(s) addressed as
above and placing each for collection and mailing on that date following ordinary business
practices. I am “readily familiar” with this business’s practice for collecting and
‘processing correspondence for mailing. On the same day that correspondence is placed
for collection and mailing, it is deposited in the ordinary course of business with the U.S.
Postal Service in Los Angeles, California, in a sealed envelope with postage fully prepaid.

] BY PERSONAL SERVICE: I personally delivered the documents to the attorneys listed
' on the attached service list at the Van Nuys Cowrthouse, Department 1 13, located at 14400
Erwin Street, Van Nuys, California 91401.

[X] BY OVERNIGHT DELIVERY: I enclosed the documents in an envelope or package
provided by an overnight delivery carrier and addressed as above. I placed the envelope
or package for collection and overnight delivery at an office or a regularly utilized drop
box of the overnight delivery carrier. - T Co

[X] BY E-MAIL OR ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION: Based on a court order or an
agreement of the parties to accept servicé by e-mail or electronic transmission, I caused
the documents to be sent to the persons at the e-mail addresses listed above. I did not
receive, within a reasonable time after the transmission, any electronic message or other
indication that the transmission was unsuccessful,

[XI STATE: Ideclare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that
the foregoing is true and comect. _

] FEDERAL: Ideclare that I am employed in the office of & member of the bar of this

Court at whose direction the service was made, I declare under perialty of perjury, under
the laws of the United States of America that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on June 23, 2017 at Los Angeles, California.

Charlotte Marlowd,_
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. SERVICE LIST

ATTACHMENT TO PROQOF OF SERVICE

The Peaple of the State of California v. James Thomas Zelloe,
90] Strada LLC and Mohamed Hadzd ‘

CASE NO

5PY03637

Donald M. Re, Esq.

A Professional Law Corporation

624 South Grand Avenue, 22™ Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90017

Email: donaldmre@yahoo.com

James W. Spertus, Esq.

| Spertus, Landes & Umbhofer, LLP

1990 South Bundy Drive, Suite 705
Los Angeles, CA 90025

| Email: jim@spertuslaw.com

Mona C, SooHoo, Esq.

A Professional Law Corporation

624 South Grand Avenue, 22™ Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90017

Robert L. Shapiro, Esq.

Glaser Weil

10250 Constellation Blvd., 19 Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90067

Email: rs@glaserweil.com

Email: msoohoo(@earthlink.net
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. BOARD O¥
D e CITYy OF LOS ANGELES
fre COMMISSIONERS CALIFORNIA BUILDING AND SAFETY
) - 201 NORTH FIGUEROA STREET
i MARSHAs 'L BROWN LOS ANGELES, CA 90012
P‘J PRESIDENT ——
i VAN AMBATIELOS ROBERT R. "Bud” OVROM
) VICE-PRESIDENT GENERAL MANAGER
o VICTOR H. CUEVAS
D R, DS cu .35
o ELENORE A. WILLIAMS ANTONIO R. VILLARAIGOSA —
:“Z — MAYOR
J
:gg ORDER TO COMPLY AND NOTICE OF FEE
149
19
HADID MOHAMMED CASE #: 406520
630 NIMES RD, DY ORDER #: A-2709150
LOS ANGELES, CA 90077 L\' i EFFECTIVE DATE: February 24, 201 }
EY C 7 0N COMPLIANCE DATE: February 24,2011

OWNER OF

SITE ADDRESS: 901 N STRADA VECCHIA ROAD
ASSESSORS PARCEL NO.: 4370-022-014

ZONE: RE20; Min. Lot 20,000 Sq. Ft.

THIS ORDER REQUIRES IMMEDIATE ACTION.

An inspection has revealed that the property (Sitc Address) listed above is in violation of the Los Angeles Municipal Code
(L.A.M.C.) sections listed below. You are hereby ordered to comect the violation(s) and contact the inspector listed in the signature
block at the end of this document for a compliance inspection by the compliance date listed above.

FURTHER, YOU ARE ORDERED TO PAY THE CODE VIOLATION INSPECTION FEE (C.V.LF)OF § .536 00 WHICH WILL BE
BILLED TO YOU SEPARATELY. Section 98.0421 L.A.M.C.

NOTE: FAILURE TO PAY THE C.V.LF. WITHIN 30 DAYS OF THE INVOICE DATE OF THE BILL NOTED ABOVE WILL

RESULT IN A LATE CHARGE OF TWO (2) TIMES THE C.V.LF. PLUS A 50 PERCENT COLLECTION FEE FOR A TOTAL OF

$1,176.00.

Any person who fails to pay the fee, late charge and collection fee, shall also pay interest. Interest shall be calculated at the rate
. of one percent per month.

The inspection has revealed that the property is in violation of the Los Angeles Municipal Code as follows:
; VIOLATION(S):

1. Stop all Work.Construction work is being performed without the required permits. DEMOLISHION OF A
SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE,

You are therefore ordered to: 1) Stop all work being performed without the required permit(s). )
2) Obtain all required permits and approvals prior to commencing any work.

Code Section(s) in Violation: 91.104.2.4, 91.106.1.1, 93.0310A, 94.102.2.3 and 95.108.5 of the L.A.M.C.
Location: 901 Strada Vecchia Rd.

2. A permit is required for the work performed. DEMOLISHION OF A SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE.
You are therefore ordered to:  Obtain all required building permitg.
Code Section(s)-in Violation: 91.106.1.1,91.103.1, 12.21A.1.(a) of the L.A.M.C.
Location: Residence at 901 Strada Vecchia Rd.

CODE ENFORCEMENT BUREAU
For routine City business and non-emergency services: Call 3-1-1
www.ladbs.org Page ] of 2
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3. Grading was performed without first obtaining a permit.
You are therefore ordered to: ~ Obtain all required grading permits and approvals.
Code Section(s) in Violation: 91.106.1.2,91.103.1, 12.21A.1.(a) of the L.A.M.C.

Location: 901 Strada Vecchia Rd.

NON-COMPLIANCE FEE WARNING:

In addition to the C.V.LF. noted above, a proposed noncompliance fee in the amount of $550.00 may be imposed for failure to comply
with the order within 15 days after the compliance date specified in the order or unless an appeal or request for slight modification is

filed within 15 days of the compliance date.

If an appeal or request for slight modification is not filed within 15 days of the compliance date or extensions granted therefrom, the

determination of the department to impose and collect a non-compliance fee shall be final. Section 98.0411 L.A.M.C.

NOTE: FAILURE TO PAY THE NON-COMPLIANCE FEE WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER THE DATE OF MAILING THE INVOICE,
MAY RESULT IN A LATE CHARGE OF TWO (2) TIMES THE NON-COMPLIANCE FEE PLUS A
50 PERCENT COLLECTION FEE FOR A TOTAL OF $1,925.00.

Any person who fails to pay the non-compliance fee, late charge and collection fee shall also pay interest. Interest shall be

calculated at the rate of one percent per month.
PENALTY WARNING: ,
Any person who violates or causes or permits another person to violate any provision of the Los Angeles Municipal Code

(L.A.M.C.} is guilty of a misdemeanor which is punishable by a fine of not more than $1000.00 and/or six (6) months imprisonment for

cach violation. Section 11.00 (m} L.A.M.C.

INVESTIGATION FEE REQUIRED:
Whenever any work has been commenced without authorization by a permit or application for inspection, and which violates

provisions of Articles 1 through 8 of Chapter IX of the Los Angeles Municipal Code (L.A.M.C.), and if no order has been issued by
the department or a court of law requiring said work to proceed, a special investigation fee which shall be double the amount charged

for an application for inspection, license or permit fee, but not less than $400.00 , shall be collected on each permit, license or
application for inspection, Section 98.0402 (a) L.A.M.C.

APPEAL PROCEDURES:

There is an appeal procedure established in this city whereby the Department of Building and Safety and the Board of Building and
Safety Comrmissioners have the authority to hear and determine err or abuse of discretion, or requests for slight modification of the

requirements contained in this order when appropriate fees have been paid. Section 98.0403.1 and 98.0403.2 L.AM.C.

If you have any questions or require any additional information please feel free to contact me at (213)252-3048.
Office hours are 7:00 a.m. to 3:30 p.m. Monday through Thursday.

~
Inspector: & Date:  pebruary 16,2011

CK MATTILL
50 WILSHIRE BLVD. SUITE 1800
ANGELES, CA 90010

CODE ENFORCEMENT BUREAU
For routine City business and non-emergency services: Call 3-1-1

www ladbs.org

Page 2 of 2
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Mar 17 11 10472 Beb-Air Assocation Fax Mor 17 2011 10:1tam POO1/002
BOARD OF
BUILDING AND SAFETY CiTY OF LOS ANGELES —
COMMISSIONERS CAUFORNIA BU)LDnmg‘Zﬁg’ S‘:FE‘W
—_— 01k EACA STREET
MARS;—A@S%PN?OWN 2 Lo?s::?c‘elf:s.?mn
VAN AMDATIELOS —
VICE-PRESIDERT ROBERT R."BUD”
VICTOR H. CUEVAS ROM . GENERAL MANAGER
HELENA JUBANY ;
ELENORE A, WILLAMS 7 ™ RAYMOND S.CHAN, CE.,
- ANTONIO R. VILLARAIGOSA EXESUTIVE OFFICER
MAYOR -
March 9, 2011
Mohamed Hadid Order #:BGO0901-02STRADAVECCHUAQ
630 N. Nimes Rd. APN# :4370-022-014
L.A.,CA. 90077
ORDER TO COMPLY
Vielaton Address: 901 N. Strada Vecchia Rd. Compliance Date: May 9,2011

4» fespection of the site referenced above on Marsch 8, 2011 revealed that unauthorized grndﬁg, x0ad cut and
un supported vertical cat work has comamenced at the southwest facing descending slope of the property without
the required plans, permits and approvals by this Department.

Therefore you ave hereby ordered to comply with the following requirements of the Los Augeles Mu nicipal Code
{LAMC) and other laws on or before May 9, 2011

3.Stop all wozk immediately upon receipt of this notice. 91.104.2.4 L.AM.C.
2.No person shall commmence or performany grading, and 00 persos shall import or cxport any earth materials to of &om ay grading
sire, without fixst having obtained & penmit theyefor from the Department. 91.X06.1.2 L.ADL.C.
3.Discontinue the removal or destruction of the vegetative ground caves on the watexshed ina designated hillside area and not pursvant
o work authorized under a valid gradiog permit. 91.70053 L.4.M.C.
4. Agxequired bry sections 93.7007.1 and 96.02 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code tomporary ion control devices are required

1 ba installed by October [ and maintsined through April 15Y ou are therefose Ruther oxdexed toinstall the tesnporary erosion control
devices acceptable 1o the departioeat on or before March 13,2011 96.02591.103.1; 91.104.2.4; 91.188.6¢; & 91.7007.1, LLAM,C.

S. Submit & soils investigation seport prepazed by a California licensed Geotechnical Eagineer to the Department of Building and

Safety for review and approval 91.70863.1 LAM.C.

' 6. Submit 2 engintering geology report prepared by a California licensed Geologist to the Department of Building and Safety for

review and approval. . 91.70063.2 L.AM.C.
Page | of 2
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7. Within 60 days of the date of this notice submnit plans and calcujations to obtain the tequired Grading permit for Site Grading and
Retaining Wal} Backfili for the unsupported vertical excavations that were created 2s a result of nog. penmitted grading activity,
91.196.3, 91,7006.1, 91.7006.2, X,.A.M.C.

8. Plaus and specifications submitted to the department shall include a contcux nmp showing the present and proposed contours of the
land, e location of the grading, the location of top and 10¢ of all cuts apd Fils, the location of all "daylight” lines; the amount of cut
and fill, the details and Jocation of any proposed drainage and diversion strxctuses, setaining walls, cxibbing and surface protection.
or 10 xestoxe the excavated portion to a conditon of stability and safety. 91.106.3.2; 91.7006.3 L.AM.C.

9.Restore the vogeative ground cover, shrubs xad/or trees remaved from (he slope in a designated hillside area without first baving
secured the required peomit for hwfil gradiog, 91.7005.3 X.A.M.C.

10.D0 not zesume work until imspection has been xequested and pexformed by the nuthorized representative of the deparument,
91.105.3; 51.168.9.2 L.A.M.C.

11 Work shall 5ot be done beyoad e poiut indicated jn esch ive inspection without first obtaining the approva! of fhe
Svperintendent of Building. 91,1084 X..A-M.C.
i2. P:} the required Investigation Fee for the work commenced withont 2 permit L.A.M.C. 98.0402

WARNING: A citation requiving youx appearance in conrt may be fssued if compliance is not sbiained with this order, This
may result in a fine up to $1000.00 and/or six months in jxil L.AM.C. 11.90 (m) & 98.8408 (»)

No person shall fail , refuse or heglect to comply with all oxders issued by the department pursuant to the provisions of
this division. Any person viclating this subsection shall be guilty of a misdemeanor which shall be pupishable by a fine
of not more than $1,000.00 or by imprisonment in the County Jail for a period of not more than six months, or by both.
The Department shall collect investigation fees. LAMC 91.7005.8.1 ; 11.00 (m) & 91.187.5.1

This Order is issued pursuant to the provisions of LAMC 91.7005.7. If this substandard condition in not eliminated
within the specified time limit, this Departroent wxll 1ecord a “Certificate of Substandasd Property” with the Office of .
thie County Recorder.’ o o AR :

Appeals to this order may be made pursuant 1o Section 98.0403.2 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code. Please inquire
about procedures.

If you fail to comply with this order within 15 days of the due date of compliance or of any exfension of time granted

by the Department, you then may be subject to a noncompliagce fee. LAMC 98.0411(2)
Brian Olson %/"\—* @M—— Date: 2)/( b!?«o Lt

Inspector Brian Olson Building Iospector, Grading Section
11620 Wilshire Bl, #1100
Los Angeles, Ca 90026 »

(310) 914-3936 . . } ”
Recetved: L——_—_‘\ Da%‘g 1/ ‘é/ 79
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CITY OF LOS ANGELES

BOARD OF DEPARTMENT OF

201 NORTH FIGUEROA STREET
LOS ANGELES. CA 90012

BUILDING AND SAFETY CALIFORNIA BUILDING AND SAFETY

COMMISSIONERS

HELENA JUBANY
PRESIDENT
ROBERT R. "BUD" OVROM

MARSHA L. BROWN GENERAL MANAGER

VICE-PRESIDENT ANTONIO R. VILLARAIGOSA

VAN AMBATIELOS MAYOR RAYM(Z:?(I& gT.“E:Erg;g.CEcéE.. S.E.
VICTOR H. CUEVAS
SEPAND SAMZADEH —
INSPECTION BUREAU
ISSUE DATE: September 10, 2012
SYNTRA WVA LLC ORDER NO: BO091012-954
11350 Randem Hills Rd. #700 APN: 4370022014
Fairfax, VA. 22030
USA

ORDER TO COMPLY

Violation Address: 901 N. Strada Vecchia Road
Compliance Date: September 17, 2012

An inspection of the property at the above job address on August 17, 2012 revealed that the
requirements of the soils/geologic reports by Calwest Geotechnical and approved by Department
approval letter dated February 7, 2012 log# 73916-02 were not being followed. Corrections were
issued for violations at time of inspection and given to contractor on site.

Non-conforming vertical cuts along the southern property line have been made thus removing
lateral support from adjacent properties that are unshored and in violation of Sections.
91.3301.2.3.1, 91.106.3.3.2 and 91.7010.2 L.A.M.C.

Follow up inspections made on Angust 24, 2012 & September 4, 2012 revealed violations still
existed.

Therefore you are hereby ordered to comply with the following requirements of the Los Angeles
Municipal Code (LAMC) and other laws on or before September 17, 2012

1)Stop all work on the excavation at the above job address accept that work which will be
required to restore lateral support to the adjacent property to the south under the guidance of the
soils/geotechnical engineer of record. 91.104.2.4; 91.3301, 91.7005.8.1 L.A.M.C.

2) Trim back all vertical cuts exceeding 5'-0" to a grade not exceeding 1:1 as required in
department approval letter and provide shoring to stabilize the unsupported excavation along
south property line. 91.3301. 91.3301.2.3.2 L.A.M.C.

B L e ARI I EA L s RPN A re e e e omes 48 e e maee s




o @ page 2 of s

3) Implement reconimendations of approved soils/geotechnical reports and approved plans or
Submit revised recommendations relating to conditions differing from the department’s approval
letter to the Grading Department for review. 91.106.3.2.6,91.106.3.3.2, 91.108.10 L.A.M.C.

IW‘.S(‘RH’T!().N OF VIOLATHON AND LA MC.SECTION(S)

Further, you are ordered to pay the Code Violation Inspection Fee (C.V.L.F.) of $336.00, which
will be billed to you separately (Section 98.0421 L.A.M.C.). This is not the bill. Wait for the
invoice before -contacting the Department regarding the C.V.J.F only. For all other matters, you
may contact the inspector at the bottom of this Order to Comply at any time.

Note: Failure to pay the C.V.LF. within 30 days of the invoice date of the bill noted above will
result in a late charge of two (2) times the C.V.LF. plus a 50% collection fee, for a total of
$1,176.00. Any person who fails to pay the feg, late charge and collection_fee, shall also pay
interest, Interest shall be calculated at the rate of | % per month.

Non-Compliance Fee Warning:

In addition to the C.V.LF. noted above, a proposed Non -Compliance fee of $1000.00 may be
imposed for failure to comply within 15 days after the Compliance Date specified in the Order or
unless an appeal or request for slight modification is filed within 15 days of the Compliance Date

(Section 98.0411(a) L.A.M.C.).

If an appeal or request for slight modification is not filed within 15 da)';s of the Compliance Date
or extensions granted therefrom, the determination of the Department to impose and collect a
Non-Compliance Fee shal] be final (Section 98.0411 L.A.M.C.). '

Note: Failure to pay the Non-Compliance fee within 30 days after the date of mailing the
invoice, may result in a late charge of two times the Non-Compliance Fee plus a 50% collection
fee, for a total of $2500.00. Any person who fails to pay the fee, late charge and collection fee,
shall also pay interest from the 60" day after the date of mailing of this invoice. Interest shall be
calculated at the rate of 1% per month (Section 98.0411(c) L.AM.C.).

Investigation Fee Warning:

Whenever any work has been commenced without authorization by a permit or application of
inspection which violates provxsxons of the LAM.C. and if no order has been issued by the
Department or a court of law requiring said work to proceed, a special investigation shall be made
prior to the issuance of any permit, license or application for inspection (Section 98.0402(a)

LAM.C.).

Note: An Investigation Fee shall be double the amount charged for an application for inspection,
license or permit fee, shall be collected on each pemmit, license or application for inspection so
investigated. In no event shall the Investigation Fee be less than $400.00 (Section 98.0402(a)

L.AM.C.).

Penalty Warning:

Any person who violates or causes or permits another person to violate any provision of the
L.AM.C. is guilty of misdemeanor which is punishable by a fine or not more than $1,000.00
and/or six (6) months imprisonment for each violation (Section 11.00 (m) L.A.M.C.).
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Appeal Procedures:

There is an appeal procedure established in this City whereby the Department of Building and
Safety and the Board of Building and Safety Commissioners have the authority to hear and
determine err or abuse of discretion, or requests for slight modification of the requirements
contained in this Order when appropriate fees have been paid (Section 98.0403.1 and 98.0403.2
L.AM.C.) :

If you have any questions or require any additional information, please feel free to contact me at
the phone number below.

Inspector: Brian Olson N Q.Qar’\r\\ Date: 9/10/2012
Grading Division

11620 Wilshire Bl. #1100

Los Angeles, CA. 90025

310-914-3936
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CITY OF LOS ANGELES

DEPARTMENT OF
BUILDING AND SAFETY

GRADING
INSPECTION

Syntra‘ WVA, LLC C/O James T. Zelloe

11350 Random Hills Rd. # 700

Fairfax , VA. 22030 °

[ Job Address: 901 N. Strada Vecchia Rd,

Your attention is directed to Order to Comply, #B0091012-954 dated September 10,2012 which was issued
by the Grading Division. The date for compliance is Sepetember 14,2012

On September 28,2012 the order will be forwarded to the Investigations Division for legal enforcement and
to the Financial Services Section for collection processing. The assessment of the noncompliance fee does
not stop the Department from proceeding with legal enforcement of any order nor from collection of any
other fee(s) specified elsewhere in the Los Angeles Municipal Code. Payment of the noncompliance fee does
not exempt any cited owner from compliance with the provisions of the Los Angeles Building Code nor from

any penalty prescribed by law.

If you fail to comply with that order within 15 days of September 17, 2012 or any extension
granted by the Department prior to that date, you may then be subject to a Non-Compliance
Fee. L.A.M.C Section 98.0411

If a non compliance fee is imposed, an invoice will be sent to you. If the fee is not paid within
30 days after the mailing date of the invoice, the Department shall impose a late charge equal
to two times the non-compliance fee and a collection fee equal to 50 percent of the original non-
compliance fee. Any person who fails to pay the assessed non-compliance fee, late charge, or
collection fee shall also pay interest from the 60th day after the date of mailing the nofice of
non-compliance until the date of payment.

You are hereby notified of your appeal rights pursuant to L.A.M.C. SEC. 98.0403.2. Please contact

the Inspector indicated belgusto obtain Specxmn regarding your appeal rights.
Grading Inspector Brian Olson Date q g LO!ZZ:O\ Z<

Direct: (310) 914-3936
Fax:  (310)914-3865  wwe

........................
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s CITY OF LOS ANGELES

fors BOARD OF DEPARTMENT OF

s BUILDING AND SAFETY CALIFORNIA BUILDING AND SAFETY
COMMISSIONERS ——— —— . 7 RS 201 NORTH FIGUEROA STREET

L LOS ANGELES, CA 90012

i —

) _—

b HELENA JUBANY

et PRESIDENT

KP] SYABED V7 ROBERT R. “BUD" OVROM

LA MARSHA L. BROWN ” GENERAL MANAGER

s VICEPRESIDENT e ANTONIO R. VILLARAIGOSA MOND e s

o MAYOR RAYMOND S. CHAN, CE., S.E.

-Q;B VAN AMBATIELOS ° EXECUTIVE OFFICER

0] VICTOR H. CUEVAS e

[ SEPAND SAMZADEH .

_;;’_;‘iNSPECTION BUREAU

—_ P —

ISSUE DATE: October 31,2012

901 STRADA LLC

C/0O James T. Zelloe ORDER NO: B0O103112-954
910 King ST. APN: 4370022014
Alexandria, VA. 22314-3019

USA N

ORDER TO COMPLY

Violation Addréss: 901 N. Strada Vecchia Road

Compliance Date: November 7, 2012

This Order to Comply supersedes previous Order to Comply number
BGO0901STRADAVECCHUAO Dated March 7, 2012.

An inspection of the property at the above job address on August 17, 2012 revealed that the
requirements of the soils/geologic reports by Calwest Geotechnical and approved by Department
approval letter dated February 7, 2012 log# 73916-02 were not being followed. Correction
notice # 15255780 was issued for violations at time of inspection on August 20, 2012 and given

to contractor on site.

Non-conforming vertical cuts along the southern property line have been made thus removing
lateral support from adjacent properties that are un shored and in violation of Sections.
91.3301.2.3.1, 91.106.3.3.2 and 91.7010.2 L.A.M.C.

Follow up inspections made on August 23, 2012, September 4, 13 &28/ 2012 revealed
violatiors still existed.

Therefote you are hereby ordered to comply with the following requirements of the Los Angeles
Municipal Code (LAMC) and other laws on or before November 7, 2012

1)Stop all work on the excavation at the above job address accept that work which will be
required to restore lateral support to the adjacent property to the south under the guidance of the
soils/gectechnical engineer of record. 91.104.2.4; 91.3301, 91.7005.8.1 L.A.M.C.
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2) Trim back all vertical cuts exceeding 5-0" to a grade not exceeding 1:1 as required in
departm.ent approval letter and provide shoring to stabilize the unsupported excavation along the
south property line. 91.3301. 91.3301.2.3.2 L.A.M.C.

3) Implement recommendations of approved soils/geotechnical reports and approved plans or
Submit revised recommendations relating to conditions differing from the department’s approval

. letter to the Grading Department for review. 91.106.3.2.6, 91.106.3.3.2, 91.108.10 L.A.M.C.

4) Submit erosion control plans to the Department of Building and Safety or the Department of
Public Works, Bureau of Engineering and after approval install the.temporary erosion control
devices in accordance with the approved plans. 91.101.3, 91.7005.8, 91.7007.1 L.A.M.C.

5)Do nct resume work until mspechon has been requested and performed by the authorized
representative of the department. 91.108.3; 91.108.9.1 L.A.M.C.

DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION AND L.A.M.C. SECTION(S)

Further, you are ordered to pay the Code Violation Inspection Fee (C.V.LF.) of $336.00, which
will be billed to you separately (Section 98.0421 L.A.M.C.). This is not the bill. Wait for the
invoice before contacting the Department regarding the C.V.LF only. For all other matters, vou
may coriact the inspector at the bottom of this Order to Comply at any time.

Note: Failure to pay the C.V.LF. within 30 days of the invoice date of the bill noted above will
result ir_a late charge of two (2) times the C.V.LF. plus a 50% collection fee, for a total of

$1,176.00. Any person who fails to pay the fee, late charge and collection fee, shall also pay

interest, Interest shall be calculated at the rate of 1% per month,

Non-Compliance Fee Warning:

In addit.on to the C.V.LF. noted above, a proposed Non-Compliance fee of $1000.00 may be
imposed for failure to comply within 15 days after the Compliance Date specified in the Order or
unless an appeal or request for slight modlf cation is filed within 15 days of the Compliance Date

(Section 98.0411(a) L.A.M.C.).

If an appeal or request for slight modification is not filed within 15 days of the Compliance Date
or extensions granted therefrom, the determination of the Department to impose and collect a
Non-Compliance Fee shall be final (Section 98.0411 L AM.C.).

Note: Failure to pay the Non-Compliance fee within 30 days after the date of mailing the
invoice, may result in a late charge of two times the Non-Compliance Fee plus a 50% collection
fee, for a total of $2500.00. Any person who fails to pay the fee, late charge and collection fee,
shall als» pay interest from the 60™ day after the date of mailing of this invoice. Interest shall be
calculated at the rate of 1% per month (Section 98.0411(c) L.A.M.C.).

Investigation Fee Warning:

Whenever any work has been commenced without authorization by a permit or application of
inspection which violates provisions of the L.A.M.C. and if no order has been issued by the
Department or a court of law requiring said work to proceed, a special investigation shall be made
prior to the issuance of any permit, license or application for inspection (Section 98.0402(a)

L.AM.C.).

ont Strada Veerchia 102312017 NRN310
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';'r‘ Note: An Investigation Fee shall be double the amount charged for an application for inspection,
:; license or permit fee, shall be collected on each permit, license or application for inspection so
ot investigated. In no event shall the Investigation Fee be less than $400.00 (Section 98.0402(a)
P LAM.C). :

7

B Penalty Warning:

b Any person who violates or causes or permits another person to violate any provision of the
£ L.AM.C. is guilty of misdemeanor which is punishable by a fine or not more than $1,000.00
e and/or six (6) months imprisonment for each violation (Section 11.00 (m) L.A.M.C.).

Substandard Warning: .
Failure to comply with the above by the specified date will result in a "Certificate of Substandard

Condition" being recorded with the Office of the County Recorder in accordance with Section
91.7005.7 L.A.M.C. and instituting action to revoke the Certificate of Occupancy for the building
under provisions in Section 91.109.6 L.A.M.C.

Appeal Procedures:
There is an appeal procedure established in this City whereby the Department of Building and

Safety and the Board of Building and Safety Commissioners have the authority to hear and
determine err or abuse of discretion, or requests for slight modification of the requirements
contained in this Order when appropriate fees have been paid (Section 98.0403.1 and 98.0403.2

LAM.C.)

If you have any questions or require any additional information, please feel free to contact me at
the phone number below.

Inspector: Brian Olson /%)V‘-—- @.QY\M—I Date: 10/31/2012

Grading Division

11620 Wilshire Bl. #1100
Los Angeles, CA. 90025
310-914-3936
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CITY OF LOS ANGELES

S SN
DEPARTMENT OF T GRADING
BUILDING AND SAFETY g INSPECTION

Syntra WVA, LLC C/0 James T, Zelloe

11350 Random Hills Rd. # 790
tFairfax , VA. 22030

LIoJeAtldm;: 901 N, Strada Vecchia Rd,

Yourattention is direoted to Order to Comply, ¥BO091012-954 dated Scptémbc:r 10,2012 which was]ssued
by the Greding Divisitn, The date for compliancs is Sépefember 14,2012

On Septextier 28, 2012 the order will be forwarded 1o the Ipvestigations Divisian for legal enforcement pnd
1o the Finzncial Services Section for collection procsssing, The essessment of tho noncomplience fer does
vot stop the Department fram proceeding with legal enforcement of any ordet nor from collectiop of any
other fee(s) specified efscwhere inthe Los Angeles Municipal Code. Payment of the noncompliagcs fee does
not exempi any cited owner from compliance with the provisions of 1he Los Angeles Building Code nor from

any penally presciibed by law.

If yon fail to comply with that order Wwithin 15 days of September 17, 2012 or sny extension
granted by fhe Departmont prior fo that date, you may then besubject to a Non‘Complisnce
Fee, LLA.MLC Section 93.0411 S £ i

If a non compliance fee is imposed, an invoice will be sént to you, Il the fee i5 nof puid within
30 days after the mniling date of the myoice, the Depariment shall impose a lnte charge equal
to two times the non-complns ée fee and a collection fee pqual to 50 percent of the orlgina) noy-
compliance fee. Any person who falls to pay the pssessed noa-compllance fee, Jate charge, or
collection feeshall also pay interest from the 60th day sfter the dato of mailing the nofice of
non-compliance unti] the date of payment. o

You are hiereby notified of your #ppeal rights pursuant 10 L.AM.C. SEC. 95.0403.2. Please contael

the Inspector indicated beloctp obtain medfmn fegarding your appeal rights.
H '3
9 Y, \q/?o\t
[ Y

Grading tasp Brian Olson
Direen (310) 914-3936 p
s

Fax:  (31D) 9)4-3865 . ve. .
: ‘1'.:%31/(‘»\-"1&’"! 2

<A

(RIS 3 RS







‘ ’ Page 2 of 4

CITY OF LOS ANGELES

BOARD OF DEPARTMENT OF
BUILDING AND SAFETY CALIFORNIA BUILDING AND SAFETY

201 NORTH FIGUEROA STREET

LOS ANGELES, CA 90012
HELENA JUBANY
PRESIDENT

VAN AMBATIELOS
VICE-PRESIDENT

RAYMOND S. CHAN, C.E, S.E.
SUPERINTENDENT OF BUILDING

T INTERIM GENERAL MANAGER
E. FELICIA BRANNON
VICTOR H. CUEVAS ERIC GARCETT!
GEORGE HOVAGUIMIAN MAYOR —

INSPECTION BUREAU

[SSUE DATE: March 19, 2014

=
35

: 901 STRADA LLC ORDER NO: BO031914-954
C/O James T. Zelloe APN: 4370022014

910 King St.

Alexandria, VA 22314-3019

I~

oy

PP LT s

ORDER TO COMPLY

FiTE e

y_h

Al

Violation Address: 901 N. Strada Vecchia Road

¥

Compl‘iance Date: April 19, 2014

An inspection of the site referenced above on March11, 2014 and revealed unsecured open excavations, stock piling
ofsoils and retaining walls constructed of unapproved materials on slopes. In addition grading, excavating and the stock
piling of materials and debris on the adjacent properties without the required written consent from the owner.

The afore mentioned conditions affects the protection of life and limb in addition to the safety and stability of
adjacent properties and must be corrected in conformance with the Los Angeles Municipal Code, (LAMC), as

'::; described herein.

i .

l:'f’ Therefore you are hereby ordered to comply with the following requirements of the Los Angeles Municipal
:g Code (LAMC) and other laws on or before April 19, 2014

"
L

1)You are hereby ordered to STOP WORK on all further construction of unapproved gravity type retaining walls,

I:l‘} Grading, stock piling of materials and debris on the adjacent properties, except that work which will be required to
I remove materials, debris from the adjacent properties and secure thearea 1o a point of safety and stability.
ot 91.104.2.4 LAMC
I
ul Page 1 of 3
]
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2)Obrtain the services of a registered Jand surveyor to stake all property corners, provide reference points at site and
prepare a survey map of the property to verify that current grading activity and wall construction does not encroach
on adjacent properties. Survey shall also contain reference points that clearly shows location of wall under

construction along drive and east property line. 91.108.8 L.A.M.C.

3)Obtain the written consent from the adjacent property owner or the owner’s authorized representative if excavation
or fill requires entry onto adjacent property for any reason. The signature on such written consent shall be notarized
and shall file a copy of said consent with the department. In the event contours on adjacent properties are
permanently changed, structures or drainage devices are added or modified, and/or the work done requires a grading
permit under Section 106.1.2, a separate permit shall be required for each such affected adjoining property in
addition to the consent letter. Furthermore, the adjacent owner shall ackndwledge his/her consent on plans showing

such work. 91.7006.6 L.A.M.C.

4) Remove all gravity type retaining walls off slopes and grade to a slope as recommended in department approval
letter dated February 7, 2012 log# 73916-02 under the guidance of the geotechnical engineer of record, or Submit
three(3) copies of a foundation investigation report by a registered geotechnical engineer and engineering geologist
to the Grading Division for review and approval and, Obtain all required permits to construct wall(s) in accordance
with the Los Angeles Municipal Code. 91.7006.1, 91.7006.3.2 , 91.106.1.1, 91.106.1.2 1L.A.M.C.

5) Remove all excess excavation spoils off slopes as to prevent runoff onto adjacent properties.
' 91.7007, 91.7007.1,91.3306.9, 91.3307 LAMC

6)Do not resume work until approval from the department has been obtained thru an inspection that has been

performed and granted by the authorized representative of the department.
91.108.1, 91.108.5, 91.108.4, L.A.M.C.

Further, you are ordered to pay the Code Violation Inspection Fee (C.V.1F.) of $336.00, which will be billed to you
separately (Section 98.042] L. A.M.C.). This is not the bill. Wait for the invoice before contacting the Department
regarding the C.V.LF only. For all other matters, you may contact the inspector at the bottom of this Order to
Comply at any time. ‘

Note: Failure to pay the C.V.LF. within 30 days of the invoice date of the bill noted above will result in a late
charge of two (2) times the C.V.L.F. plus a 50% collection fee, for a total of $1,176.60. Anv person who fails to pay
the fee, late charpge and collection fee, shall also pay interest. Interest shall be calculated at the rate of 1% per month.

e

It
i Non-Compliance Fee Warning:

i)

'y A proposed Non-Compliance fee of $1386.00 may be imposed for failure to comply within 15 days after the

L9 Compliance Date specified in the Order or unless an appeal or request for slight modification is filed within 15 days
|; of the Compliance Date (Section 98.0411(a) L.A.M.C.).

i

":" I an appeal or request for slight modification is not filed within 15 days of the Compliance Date or extensions

!; granted therefrom, the determination of the Department to impose and collect a Non-Compliance Fee shall be final
o (Section 98.0411 L. AM.C.).

e

D Note: Failure to pay the Non-Compliance fee within 30 days after the date of mailing the invoice, may result in a

1 late charge of two times the Non-Compliance Fee plus a 50% collection fee for a total of $4851.00. Any person who
i fails to pay the fee, late charge and collection fee, shall also pay interest from the 60" day after the date of mailing of
wal this invoice. Interest shall be calculated at the rate of 1% per month (Section 98.0411(c) L.A.M.C.).
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Investigation Fee Warning:

Whenever any work has been commenced without authorization by a permit or application of inspection which
violates provisions of the L.A.M.C. and if no order has been issued by the Department or a court of law requiring
said work to proceed, a special investigation shall be made prior to the issuance of any permit, license or application

for inspection (Section 98.0402(a) L.A.M.C.).

Note: An Investigation Fee shall be double the amount charged for an application for inspection, license or permit
fee, shall be collected on each permit, license or application for inspection so investigated. In no event shall the
Investigation Fee be less than $400.00 (Section 98.0402(a) L.A.M.C.).

Penalty Warning:

Any person who violates or causes or permits another person to violate any provision of the L.A.M.C. is guilty of
misdemeanor which is punishable by a fine or not more than $1,000.00 and/or six (6) months imprisonment for each

violation (Section 11.00 (m) L.A.M.C.).

This Order is issued pursuant to the provisions of LAMC 91.7005.7. If this substandard condition in not eliminated
within the specified time limit, this Department will record a “Certificate of Substandard Property™ with the Office of
the County Recorder.

Appeals to this order may be made pursuant toSection 98.0403.2 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code. Please
inquire about procedures.

Appeal Procedures:

There is an appeal procedure established in this City whereby the Department of Building and Safety and the Board
of Building and Safety Commissioners have the authority to hear and determine err or abuse of discretion, or
requests for slight modification of the requirements contained in this Order when appropriate fees have been paid
(Section 98.0403.1 and 98.0403.2 L.A.M.C.)

If you have any questions or require any additional information, please feel free to contact me at the phone number

below.
: AN
Inspector: Brian Olson %ﬂ/\/\—‘ D Q\/\ Date: a/
P = L ot

Grading Division

11620 Wilshire Blvd. Suite 1100
Los Angeles, Ca. 90025
310-914-3936

Received Date
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BOARD OF Cl OF LOS ANGELES DEPARTMENT OF
BUILDING AND SAFETY CALIFORNIA BUILDING AND SAFETY
201 NORTH FIGUERQA STREET
COMMISSIONERS LLOS ANGELES, CA $0012
VAN AMBATIELOS i
INTERIM PRESIDENT
RAYMOND §. CHAN, C.E., S.E.
E. FELICIA BRANNON GENERAL MANAGER
JOSELYN GEAGA-ROSENTHAL ERIC GARCETT!
GEORGE HOVAGUIMIAN MAYOR ¢ FRANK BUSH
EXECUTIVE OFFICER

JAVIER NUNEZ

July 14, 2014

901 Strada LLC

c/o James Zelloe

910 King St .
Alexandria, VA 22314

Syntra Wva LLC
11350 Random Hills Rd., No. 700
Fairfax, VA 22030

NOTICE TO STOP ALL CONSTRUCTION AND NOTICE OF INTENT TO
REVOKE BUILDING PERMITS NO. 11010-10000-00788, 11020-10000-01575,
11030-10000-01653, 11020-10000-00742, AND 11047-10000-00339 FOR THE
PROPERTY LOCATED AT 901 N. STRADA VECCHIA RD

On April 5, 2012, the Department of Building and Safety (LADBS) issued Building
Permits No. 11010-10000-00788, 11020-10000-01575, 11030-10000-01653, 11020-
10000-00742, and 11047-10000-00339 for the construction of a single family home with
accessory retaining walls, swimming pool, detached deck and related grading work for

the property located at 901 N. Strada Vecchia Rd.

Since the issuance of this permit, LADBS has determined that the permits were issued in
error as per the following facts:

o The Height of the single family dwelling exceeds the height limit as
permitted by the Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC) Section 12.21.1.
The survey map that was part of the approved set of plans showed as built
elevations in lieu of required natural grade clevations of the site. The
contours shown on the survey map were substantially higher than the
natural grade. This has resulted in the building height that is higher than
permitted by LAMC Section 12.21.1.

o As per the inspection records, as built construction does not reflect the
approved construction shown on the approved set of plans.

LADBS G5 {Rev.05/3012014) AN EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY - AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER



July 14, 2014

Page 2

NOTICE TO STOP ALL CONSTRUCTION AND NOTICE OF INTENT TO
REVOKE BUILDING PERMITS NO. 11010-10000-00788, 11020-10000-01575,
11030-10000-01653, 11020-10000-00742, AND 11047-10000-00339 FOR THE
PROPERTY LOCATED AT 901 N. STRADA VECCHIA RD

Therefore, it is the intent of the Los Angeles Départment of Building and Safety to
revoke the above-mentioned permits. The authority to revoke permits 1s contained in Los
Angeles Municipal Code, Section 98.0601, which reads:

“The Department shall have the authority to revoke any permit, slight

modification or determination whenever such action was granted in error or in

violation of other provisions of the code and conditions are such that the action

should not have been allowed. :
Hereby, you are ordered to immediately stop ali ‘construction work approved under
Building Permits No. 11010-10000-00788, 11020-10000-01575, 11030-10000-01653,
11020-10000-00742, and 11047-10000-00339.

You have until July 30, 2014 to call Mr. Peter Kim of my staff at (213) 482-0454 to
address this matter and provide reasons why these permits should not be revoked;
otherwise, Building Permits No, 11010-10000-00788, 11020-10000-01575, 11030~
10000-01653, 11020-10000-00742, and 11047-10000-00339 will be revoked on July 30,

2014.

forr i e p

Colin Kumabe, Chief
Metro Plan Check Division
Engineering Bureau

c: Ifa Kashefi, Engineering Bureau Chief, LADBS
Bob Steibach, Inspection Bureau Chief, LADBS
Ken Gill, LADBS
Peter Kim, LADBS
Larry Galstian, LADBS
Jeff Napier, LADBS

901N, Strada Vecchia Rd . 080310
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BOARD OF CITY OF LOS ANGELES DEPRRTMENT OF
Bu%gwﬁggggggss v CALIFORNIA BUILDING AND SAFETY
poEDr0g 201 NORTH FIGUEROA STREET
—_— LOS ANGELES, CA 90012

MARSHA L. BROWN
PRESIDENT
ROBERT R. "BUD" OVROM
VAN AMBATIELOS GENERAL MANAGER

VICE-PRESIDENT

RAYMOND S. CHAN, C.E., S.E,

VICTOR H. CUEVAS EXECUTIVE OFFICER

HELENA JUBANY MAYOR
ELENORE A. WILLIAMS —_

July 15,2014
901 Strada Vecchia LLC ORDER# JN07152014.1
C/O James Zelloe APN# 43706022014
910 King St.
Alexandria, VA 22314
ORDER TO COMPLY
ADDRESS: 901 Strada Vecchia Rd. COMPLIANCE DATE: August 15, 2014

An inspection of this site on July 10, 2014 revealed several discrepancies with the City approved
plans for permits, 11010-10000-00788, 11020-10000-00742 and 11047-10000-00339. The
discrepancies at the site include but are not limited to:

e Topography lines on the approved set of plans do not match the City of Los
Angeles Engineering Bureau’s historical records.

* Pool Deck structure/building is physically connected to the Single Family
Dwelling; a 10 separation is required between buildings as per the approved
plans.

¢ 2 cantilevered decks have been added under the approved cantilevered deck of the
Pool Deck structure.

*See Notice to Stop All Construction and Notice of Intent to Revoke Letter issued July 15,
2014

Therefore, you are hereby ordered to comply with the following requirements of the Los Angeles
Municipal Code (LAMC) and other laws on or before August 15, 2014.

1. STOP ALL WORK as of July 15, 2014. Section 91.104.2.4 of the L.A.M.C

2. Return to plan check to verify as built conditions are in conformance with the City
approved plans. Sections 91.106.3, 91.103.1 and 12.21A.1.2 of the L.AM.C

3. Make all work conform to Code and according to the City approved plans or demolish
and remove any unapproved work as determined AFTER a full plan check review of
existing and current conditions. Sections 91.8105, 91.103.1, 91.103.4 and 12.21A.1.a of
the L.AM.C.

LADBS G-5 (Rev.6/08) AN EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY - AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER
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4. Prior to commencing work, call for inspection to verify compliance with this order.
Sections 91.104.2.4 and 12.21.A.1.a of the LAM.C.

Warning: A Citation requiring your appearance in court may be issued if compliance is not
obtained with this Order. This may result in a fine of up to $1,000.00 and/or six months in
Jjail. LAM.C. 11.00 (m) & 98.0408 (a)

No person shall fail, refuse or neglect with all orders issued by the Department pursuant to this
division. Any person violating this subsection shall be guilty of a misdemeanor which shall be
punishable by a fine of not more than $1,000.00 or by imprisonment in the County Jail for a
period of not more than six months, or by both. In addition, the Department shall collect
investigative fees. LAMC 11.00(m) & 91.103.3 & 91.107.51

Appeals to this order may be pursuant to Section 98.0403.2 of the Los Angeles Mummpal Code.
Please inquire about procedures.

A proposed noncompliance fee may be imposed for failure to comply with the order within
15days after the compliance date specified in the order or unless an appeal or slight modification
is filed within 15 days after the compliance date. LAMC98.0411(a)

Jeff Napier
Principal Inspector/Inspection Division
11620 W Wilshire Bl. #1100

Los Angeles, Ca. 90025
310-914-3904
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e CiTy OF LOS ANGELES e
BUILDING AND SAFETY CALIFORNIA BUILDING AND SAFETY
201 NORTH FIGUEROX STREET
COMMISSIONERS LO8 ANGELES, CA 80012
VAN AMBATIELOS e
INTERIM PRESIDENT
RAYMOND S, CHAN, C.E., S.E.
E. FELICIA BRANNON GENERAL MANAGER
JOSELYN GEAGA-ROSENTHAL ERIC GARCETTI
GEORGE HOVAGUIMIAN MAYOR FRANK BUSH
JAV'ER NUNEZ » EXECUTIVE OFFICER

September 9, 2014

901 Strada LL.C

c/o James Zelloe

910 King St
Alexandria, VA 22314

Syntra Wva LLC
11350 Random Hills Rd NO 700
Fairfax, VA 22030

REVOCATION OF BUILDING PERMIT NUMBERS 11010-10000-00788, 11020-
] 10000-01575, 11030-10000-01653, 11020-10000-00742, AND 11047-10000-00339
FOR THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 901 N. STRADA VECCHIA RD

On ‘April 5, 2012, the Department of Building and Safety (LADBS) issued Building
Permit Numbers 11010-10000-00788, 11020-10000-01575, 11030-10000-01653, 11020-
10000-00742, and 11047-10000-00339 for the construction of a single family home with
accessory retaining walls, swimming pool, detached deck and related grading work for
the property located at 901 N. Strada Vecchia Rd.

On July 14, LADBS issued a notice to stop of all work and notice of intent to revoke
permits letter for thc above mentioned permits (attached). In the letter, LADBS asked you
to submit the reasons explaining why the building permits should not be revoked, Since
then, your submitted information to LADBS is not sufficient to keep the permits valid.

Therefore, LADBS has revoked Building Permit Numbers 11010-10000-00788, 11020-
10000-01575, 11030-10000-01653, 11020-10000-00742, and 11047-10000-00339. The
authority to revoke permits is contained in Los Angeles Municipal Code, Section
98.0601, which reads:

"“The Department shall have the authority to revoke any permit, slight
modification or determination whenever such action was granted in error or in
violation of other provisions of the code and conditions are such that the action

should not have been allowed.”

LADBS G-5 (Rev.08/302014) AN EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY - AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER



September 9, 2014
Page 2

REVOCATION OF BUILDING PERMIT NUMBERS 11010-10000-00788, 11020-
10000-01575, 11030-10000-01653, 11020-10000-00742, AND 11047-10000-00339
FOR THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 901 N. STRADA VECCHIA RD

The determination of LADBS to revoke permits is appealable, in writing, to the Board of
Building and Safety Commissioners and/or to the Department of City Planning. You
may contact the Commission Office at (213) 482-0466 for further information. If you
have questions, please call Peter Kim of my Staff at (213) 482-0454.

BA g
y rd

Ifa Kashefi, S. E., Ph. D,
Engineering Bureau Chief

g Bob Steinbach, Inspection Bureau Chief, LADBS
Colin Kumabe, LADBS
Ken Gill, LADBS
Peter Kim, LADBS
Larry Galstian, LADBS
Jeff Napier, LADBS

901 N. Strada Vecchia Rd-revocation 080310
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CITY OF LOS ANGELES DEPARTMENT OF

BOARD OF
BUILDING AND SAFETY CALIFORNIA BUILDING AND SAFETY

COMMISSIONERS D NOITE FISUIROA STREET
LO5 ANGELES, TA 90012

VAN AMBATIELOS
IRISISENT

RAYMOND S. CHAN, C.E.. SE.
GENZRAL MANAGER

E. FELICIA BRANNOM

VICE IRESIDENT ERIC GARCETTI ERANK BUSH
JOSELYN GEAGA-ROSEMTHAL MAYOR SXECUTNVE OFFIgER
GEORGE HOVAGUIMIAN

JAVIER NUNEZ -

- INSPECTION BUREAU

ISSUE DATE: December 18, 2014

901 Strada,LLC C/O James T. Zclloe ORDER NO: BO1219014-954
11350 Random Hills Rd. Suite 700 APN: 4370-022-014

Fairfax, VA.22030

USA

ORDER TO COMPLY

CLASS 11 SLOPE FAILURE

Violation Address: 901 Strada Vecchia
‘Compliance Date: January 19,2015

An inspection of the site referenced above on December 17, 2014 reveals that a slope failure
has occurred on the northwest descending slope your property. Therefore mentioned slide has
unearthed the slope supporting the non-code approved type wood retaining walls around the trees
in addition to soil and mud runoff down the slope and onto private drive on Rocca Place.

This failure affects the stability of yours and the adjacent properties and must be corrected in
conformance with the Los Angeles Municipal Code, (LAMC), as described herein.

Therefore you are hercby ordered to comply with the following requirements of the Los
Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC) and other laws on or before January 19, 2015

1. You are hereby directed to remove the unsupported wood retaining walls, trees and the
surrounding soil off the slope. 91.2304.11.7, 91.7005.7 LAMC

2. Submit to this department three copies of a report, prepared by a Soil Engineer, and an

Engineering Geologist, licensed by the State of California, addressing conditions, sequence of

construction and corrective measures to restore the site to its original contours and elevations.
91.7006.2, 91.7006.3.1, 91.7006.3.2 LAMC

Page 1 of 3
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L,‘mg_slc.;; (Be\i up_/JOQrzom) AN EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY - AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER
SN D T I O B N I L T )




@ @ Page 3 of o

ey g ,.9?!?}"RAP_A_}/ECCH[A OTC SLOPE FAIL 12-18-2014 080310
TRZ2aR i 0l slnslyrn

Page 2 of 3

4. Upon receipt of a report approval letter issued by the Department of Building and Safety,
Grading Section, you are further directed to submit corrective grading plans to the Department
of Building and Safety, Plan Check Division, within fifteen days. 91.106.3 LAMC

5. Within fifteen days of approval by the Department of Building and Safety Plan Check
Division, obtain the permits necessary to restore the site to a safe and stable condition. Diligently
pursue the work to completion, 91.106.1, 91.106.2 LAMC

4. Call for all the required inspections 91.108.1, 91.108.5, 91.1. LAMC

Non-Compliance Fee Warning:

A proposed Non-Compliance in the amount of $ 2,779.00 may be imposed for failure to comply
within 15 days after the Compliance Date specified in the Order or unless an appeal or request for
slight modification is filed within 15 days of the Compliance Date (Section 98.0411(a)
L.A.M.C.).

If an appeal or request for slight modification is not filed within 15 days of the Compliance Date
or extensions granted therefrom, the determination of the Department to impose and collect a
Non-Compliance Fee shall be final (Section 98.0411 L.A.M.C.).

Note: Failure to pay the Non-Compliance fee within 30 days after the date of mailing the
invoice, may result in a late charge of two times the Non-Compliance Fee plus a 50% collection
fee, for a total of $ 9726.50 Any person who fails to pay the fee, late charge and collection fee,
shall also pay interest from the 60" day after the date of mailing of this invoice. Intcrest shall be
calculated at the rate of 1% per month (Section 98.0411(c) L.A.M.C.).

Penalty Warning:

Any person who violates or causes or permits another person to violate any provision of the
L.A.M.C. is guilty of misdemeanor which is punishable by a fine or not more than $1,000.00
and/or six (6) months imprisonment for each violation (Section 11,00 (m) L.A.M.C.).

This Order is issued pursuant to the provisions of 91.7005.7. LAMC If this substandard condition
in not eliminated within the specified time limit, this Department will record a “Centificate of
Substandard Property” with the Office of the County Recorder.

Appeals to this order may be made pursuant to Section 98.0403.2 of the Los Angeles Municipal
Code. Please inquire about procedures.

Citation Warning;:

Warning: A Citation requiring your appearance in court may be issued if
compliance is not obtained with this Order. This may result in a fine of up to
$1,000.00 and/or six months in jail. L.A.M.C. Sections 11.00 (m) & 98.0408 (a)

V.
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Appeal Procedures:

There is an appeal procedure established in this City whereby the Department of Building and
Safety and the Board of Building and Safety Commissioners have the authority to hear and
determine err or abuse of discretion, or requests for slight modification of the requirements
contained in this Order when appropriate fees have been paid (Section 98.0403.1 and 98.0403.2
L.AM.C)

If you have any questions or require any additional information, please feel free to contact me at
the phone number below.

Inspector: Brian Olson MQQ:—; Date: ("ZJ‘ \?’)“,(Z_O( {’

Grading Division

11620 Wilshire Bl. #1100
Los Angeles, CA. 90025
310-914-3936

0. STRADA VECCHIA OTC SLOPE FAIL 12-18-2014 080310
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BOARDOF
BUILDING AND SAFETY

‘Muuicipal Gode (L

o @
CITY OF LOS ANGELES R

CAUFORN!A BUILDING AND SAFETY

COMMISSIONERS ORTH FIGIEROA STR
VAN AMBATIELOS —
PRESIOZNT .
RAYMOMD 5. CHAN; C.E, 5.E.
E. FELIGIA BRANNON ’ GENERAL MANAGER
VIGE PRESIIENT ERIC GARCETT! FRANK BUSH
JOSELYN GEAGA-ROSENTHAL MAYOR mm.vﬁ OFERER
GEORGE HOVAGUIMIAN
JAVIER NUNEZ _—
INSPECTION BUREAU
ISSUE DATE: December 31,2014
S 901 STRADA LLC.
C/O-James T. Zelloe - QRDBRNO. BO123114:954.
910 King ST. APN: 4370022014

“Alexandria, VA, 22314-3019

USA

Violation Address: 901 N. Strads Vecchia Road.

‘Compliance Date: January's, 2015

An inspection of the propeity at the abwa,job ailidress on December 17,2014 revealed that
temporary erosion control dévices have notbcctx’aaequafely installed as: réquired by sections
91.7007.1 and 96.02 of the Los: Anigeles Municipal Code; and carrection hotice #
14DBX032387022 was issued to the eﬁ‘ect attfm tune Of mSP“ﬁdn

Temporary erosioh- contrQLdevmgs arr-requme& mﬁgiﬁstalled by Octobet 1,20 14 and
mamtamcd through Apnl 15 2’ 5 ’

The,refom you aré Bereby ordered ta compty Wxﬂx the Toﬁomng tequuements of thio Los Angeles
\MC} and other laves oo before January 5, 2015,

1) Submit updated erosion control plans to the Department of Publw Works, Bureau of

Engmeermg and #fter approval install the wmpomry erosion control devicesiin accordance with
the approved plans. 91.101:3, 91.7005.8; 91,7007:1 L.A.M.C.

2) You.are flirther ordered to install the temporary erosion control devices in decordance. with the
approved plans on or before January 52015, 9L 101:3, 91. 7005.8,91.7007,1 L.AM.C.

3) Call for inspection when work begins.. -91.108,6 L.A.M.C.

49,
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ﬂ_qtg. nglgm o pay hs C.V.LF. within 30 days of the invoice date of the bill poted aboye will

gsillt.in-a lats oharge of fwo (2) tiftics the CV LE. plus 2 50% collecuon fee, IQL;LLQ,tg_Lg_f
’:"76‘0 Am? P8 SOpwhc ) : .and fee, hall al

vNon-ComplianceFeéWaming.
In-additic LF, notsd above; a proposed Non-Compliance fee. of $1000,00 .mhay: be
.imppsédfér‘-fa ure iply withis 15 days after the CompliaticeDate. specified in the Order.or
AnlesE gn ‘appeal bt réquest fir stight modxﬁcatmn is ﬁled Wwithid 15 days’of the Cémﬁ[mnca Datez
98.0411(a } IMLG):

tést For light modification is not filed within 15 days of the Complianoobiw <
i therefrom; tlié. determination of the Department to- Impose’ -and “colldct i
oo sliali bé final (Seétion 98.0411 L:AM.C):

Q. payfthe Non-Compliance fee within. 30 days after-the. date. of madmg the: -

ilt in 2 ate chatge of two times the Non-Compliarice Fee plus a 50% tbllection

0, Afy: po erson who fails to pay the fee; late chirge tind ollection fe;
the 60" day after the. date of mailing of this Invoice. Interasf shall-“bé

' %;pér mionth (Section 98.0411(c) L.AM.C.).

Ixi@abgaﬁo l‘eeWaming
“Whenkver itk has been commenced without authorization by a permit ot applicapon of’
ing gcﬂd[m whigh, violates. pravisions of the L.AM.C. and if no order has been issued by the -

' De‘p‘ar}m‘gﬁtbré’bourt of law requiring said Work to proceed, a special mvestxgatio:f shallbemiade: -

the, )ssuanca of any permit, license or apphcatldn for inspection. (Secﬁon 98,0402(a)

ST

Fee s 'halg quonble the amount charged foran. apnlicatxoxifor m,specuon{
cdl‘lectccf on each petmxt, hcense or: apphcanén ife »,In!spﬁjcﬁ{m sé:-"

i’enalt;?fWarMng

Ay persoxl who: v;olates of’ causes: o perniits another persoli to' Violate any' ptpwsion of the
i ‘guilty: of misdemeanor whlch is punishable by a fine ot riot moré. than: 31,000 60
and/or sxx (6) months lmprlsonment for each violation (Section 11,00 () L.AM, C A

- Citation Wat‘nmg

Warnmg. A -Citation: requiring your appearance in court may - be lssued if

: complxance is: not- obtained with this Order. This may result in a:fine of up fo

$¥ 000 00 amf/o:r six. months in ]all L.A.M.C. Sections 11.00 (m) & 98, 0408 (8)

901 STRADA VECCHIA EROSION OTC 12-30-014 080310



Substandard Warning:
Failure to comply with the above by the specified date will result in a "Certificate of Substandard

Condition" being recorded with the Office of the County Recorder in accordance with Section

91.7005.7 L.A.M.C. and instituting action to revoke the Certificate of Occupancy for the building

under provisions in Section 91.109.6 L.A.M.C.

Appeal Procedures:
There is an appeal procedure established in this City whereby the Department of Building and

Safety and the Board of Building and Safety Commissioners have the authority to hear and
determine err or abuse of discretion, or requests for slight modification of the requirements
contained in this Order when appropriate fees have been paid (Section 98.0403.1 and 98.0403.2

L.AM.C)

If you have any questions or require any additional information, please feel free to contact me at
the phone number below.

Inspector: Brian Olson %{L\/V\ Qk Date: 12/31/2014

Grading Division

11620 Wilshire BL #1100
Los Angeles, CA. 90025
310-914-3936

901 STRADA VECCHIA EROSION OTC 12-30-014 080310
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CITY OF LOS ANGELES

DEPARTMENT OF

" 'BOMRDOF v St A :
BUILDING ARD SAFETY cAuF,quglA 3 BUILDING AND SAFETY

‘COMMISSIORERS D1 NORTH FIGLEROASTR=ET
-LOE ANGTLES, CA (2

SN

VAN AMBATIELOS
PRESIDINT S
RAYMOND 5 CHAN, C.E, SE.
E, F?L}CIA_BRQI‘\JNON , GZREAAL MANASSR -
\IZE BEESDERT ER]C G\A;REETH )
‘ el MAYO FRANK BUSH
JOSELYN-GEAGA-RDSENTHAL CRANK BUBH
SEDRGE HOVAGUIHIAN N v
JAVIER NUNEZ : o il

INSPECTION BUREAU

ISSUE DATE; Apil 08, 2015

First Corporate Solutipns, Inc, ORDER NO: BO040615-954
914 S Street o .
Sacramento, Cu. 95811

ORDER TO COMPLY
STOP WORK

Viclation Address: 901 N. Strada Vecchia Road

Compliunce Date: April 22, 2015

An inspection of the site referenced above aii April 6, 2015 revenled that retaining walls of unapproved
materials have been construcled along wes! side of drive aod on the westerly desceénding slopes below the
stracture at the viofation address sbove. The afore mentioned condifions affeets. the protectlon of life and
fisnb in nddition to the safety and stability of adjacenit properties arid must be coritcted i conforiance with
the Los Angeles Municipal Code, (LAMGY); as deseribed herein, ’ } TRkl e

This Order to Comply Incorporates by ‘teference Order 1o Comply nuinber BO1219014-954 dated
December 18; 2044 and is an-addendun therglo exeept ds maditied below with respept to compliance
dates, ‘ =

Therefore you are liereby ordered to comply with the following requirements of the Los Angeles
Municipal Code (LAMC).and other nvis on orbefore April 22,2015

1) You are ordered to STOP WORK on ull furiher censtruction of unapproved gravity type retaining walls,
grading and stogk piling of materials as of Aprii 8,2015. ) 91:1 Od.i,'li LAMC :

2) Submit thyet (3) coples of a Geslogical/Soils report by a regisiered gevtechintcal engineer dnd .
engineering gcoio_g[sj to the Grading DiVvision. for review and sppraval to address ninauthorized vertical cuts
sreated1o” construct entire basement story addition unter hoirse and pool deck and 1o remove-all
unapproyed gravity {ype ﬁ?q‘t{ajﬂigwﬁ{l\yglls ofF the slopes. and restore the slapes, Gieé reports huye been
approved, submil pleg‘%;gm.ﬁigm b fﬂ‘ﬁfﬁ&‘ permits and complete work as recommended-ir the aproved
geotechnical reports, approved pla {EaHE Sy aceordance with the Las Angeles Municipal Code,

60 Hd 02 ¥dy gy
Page 1 of 3
T30 | : CERTIFIED TO BE A

91.7006.1, 91.7006.3.2 , 91.106.1.1, 91,106,1.2 L.A.M.C.

By Sl ;//75'
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35 Obtzin the services of a registered Jand surveyor {o stake.all property comers, provide reférence points at
site and prepare a survey map of the property to verify-that grﬂdiﬁ'&,ngi'ﬁify docsnot encroach on adjacent
Pproperties. Survey shall also ¢ontain referénce points on site that eleaily identifiés property Jines,

' 91.108.8 L.A.M.C.

4) Do not resume work until permits have been obtatned ang approval. from the department has been.
.obtained thru an inspection that-has been performed and granted by the autliorized represéntative ofthe
départment, 91.108.1, 91.106.5; 91.108.4; L.AM.C.

the rate of 1% pet mibnth
Non-Compliance Fee Warning:

A proposed »Non~C"orﬁ_p.[lance fec 0f$1386.00 may be imposed for failure to comiply within 15 days after

. the Compliance Date specified in the Qrderor unless an appeal or request for sfight mpdification is filed"

within 15-days of the Compliznce Date (Section 98.041 I(@) L.AMC,)

If an appeal or request for slight modification is not filed within 15 diys of the Compliance Date'or
extensions granted therefrom, the determination of the Department to Impdse and collect a Non.-,
Compliance Fee shall be findl (Seotion- 98,0411 LAMC), '

Note: Failure to pay, the Nor{:,Complinnce fee'withiin'30 days.afler ihe date of mailing the invoice, muy
resitlt in a late charga of two fimes the Non-’Comp)ianceI?cc,]ims:q 50% collection fee for a total of
$4852.00, Any pefson who fils to pay-the fee, Tate chargg and collection fee, shall also pay interest from
the 60" day afier the date of mailing of this invoice. Interest shall be calculited af the rate of 1% per mnth
(Section 98.0411(c) LA.M.C.). ‘ = Tt h

Xnvestigution.Fee Warping:

‘Whenever any work has been comimenced wguiquz_gumorxznrim; by g permit or application of inspection
which violates provisions of the.1,A.M,C, and if no order has been jssued by the Depirtment or.a courf of
Iy requirng said work to proceed, a special investigation shall be made prior 16 thie issuance of any
permit, license or.appli¢ation for inspectlon (Section 98.0402(a) LAM.C), . = .

Note: An Investigation Fee shall be double the smount charged for an application for inspection, jicense or
permit fee, shall be collécted or each pemit, license or application for inspection so investigated. In no
event shali the Investigdtion Fee be {éss than $400.00 (Sectjon 98.0402(ay LAMC)

CERTIFIED 10 g

‘ ‘ g ég%%%pcopy
o o T
i , DRpt.4{ Bidy. s S
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S I A : -
LS 3 amiqee Dalgs .. ugéQ:[;jy
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Penalty Warning:

Any porson who v{olates o catise’ or permits another fersbn o vialate any provision of the. L.AM.C.ds
guilyy of misdenteandr séhich is gunihable by a fine or notmere xhan $1,000.00 4nd/or siv (6) months
impdsonment for-each violation {Section 11,00 (in) LANGG), - i

This Order if issued pursuant to the provisions of LAMC 94,7005,7, If this sisbstandird contiition in nof
climinated withfa thespecificd fipe fismlt, this Departinent will record 2 “Ceriificgte of Substandard-
Ropériy" with thi2"Office of |he County Recorder: et - -
Appedls o llifs orider.may be mids pirsuanla Seetion 98,0403.2 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code,
Piease tnguire about procédurey ’

Citatjon Warning:

‘Warning: A Citation requiring yonr appearante in court may be.issued if com pliance i5 not, obtained
witl this Order, This may resulin ¥ fineof up to $1,000;00 and/or six tnonths i jail, LAM.C,

Sections 11,00 (m) & 98.0408 (1)

[y

Appent Pracedures:

There is an appeal procedure established in this Gity whorehy the p.iz[:a}‘lment of Building and Sufety and -
{he Board of Building and Safety Conmfmissioners have the authotity t6 hear and ietermine orr or abusa'of
{ discretjon, or requests for slight modification of tha requiirentents contained in“this Oriet when appropriate
X, fees tiav been paid (Section 98.0403.1and 98.0403.2 L.AM.C.) :

I'you have any questions or require any additlonal information, pleasc Foel free to contact me at the phone

nunber beloww, - - .
Inspecror: Brian Qlson %J\W Q—Q\h’* _ Dair «Ar} @)} Lo\
} AR AL g

Gradiiig Divisidn ;
11620 Wilshire Bivd Sulfo 1100
Los Anggles, Ca, 90025

By

. Reeeived . - L . Date
CERTIFIED TO BE A
5 UE copy
T Vo SmaflPri
-.;1' ot : et Bidg. 4 Sarcty
LAY Y Date /50
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CITY OF LOS ANGELES

BOARD ov
DERARTIENT OF
BUILDING AND SAFETY CALIFORNIA BUILBING AND SAFETY

COMMISSIORERS 208 gyé%ﬁc%ﬂg}&.,
VAN AMBATIELOS —_
PAEROENT
) RAYMOND 5. CHAN, C.£, 52
E. FELICIA BRANNON CENERAMARAGTR
Vies PressT _ ERIC GARGETT]
JOSELYN GEAGA-ROSENTHAL MAYOR eEK BUSH.
BEORGE HOVAGUIMIAN :
. JAVIER NUNEZ : _
April 8, 2015
901 Strada Vecchia LLC
C/0 James Zeiloe ' ' ORDER# -TNO71'52014.2
910 King St ' ) ’ APNH 4370022014
Alexandrin, VA 22314
ORDER TO COMPLY
SUPPLEMENTAL,

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 0¢; Strada Vecchia R4,
COMPLIANCE DATE: April 22, 2015

This order is supplemental and in addition 1o Order 1o Comply# INQ7152014.1 that was
issued on July 15, 2014 to stop al) work i conjunction with the “Notice of Intent to
Revoke” letter that-was issued on Tuly 14, 2014. ' -

On September 10, 2014 permit nunbers ]1010-10000-00788,’ 1102040000—01575;
11030-10000-01653, 11020-1 0000-00742 and 11047-) 0000-00339 were all revolced,

1. Anp approximate 50° x 20* concrete slab placed at driveway

2. Conduif and electrical wiring completed in kitchen area.

3. Heatiog and Air ducting completed in kitchen area,

4. Ceiling and soffits in kitchen arca,

S. Portion of ceiling finished in basement level at bottorg of stairs,

6. Door installed on basement floor leading to rpom created in North eorner of
building, . .

7. Steel stud partitions in garage creating office and storage space,

R i L

8. Finish cabinetry installed in second floor family rogm at northwest corner of
building,

™ -



Section 2

In addition to the violation of the Stop Work order, the following unapproved,
unpermitted construction was observed on April 6, 2015, including but not limited to:

1. Two levels of approximate 20° x 200’ irregular shaped concrete decks were
added below the Accessory Pool Deck Structure,

2, The Accessory Pool Deck Strueture is comnected to the main Dwelling which
creates an over height building. .

3. Entire story has been created below basement level.

4. Two approximate 10° high x 40 Jinear feet and 10 high x 30 linear feet of
retaining walls at the north east side of property connected to the building,

.5. Approximate 12’ high x 40’ linear foot retaiming wall aftached to the
building at southwest corner of the building which blocks access to the
required covered parking, '

6.. Approximate 75’ x 125’ irregular shaped basement addition st east of
building under the motor court for an prautherized theater.

- 7. Approximate 8’ x 25’ two story addition added to first and second floor at’

southwest corner of building, :

8. Approximate 23° x 14’ basement addition to northeast corner of basement.

9. Stairway at ertry extended to roef level.

10. Stairway adjacent to elevator shaK extended to reof Jevel.

! Seetion 3

A review of the approved plans and an inspection of the site 611-'April 6, 2015 also
revealed multiple changes to the floor plan including but not limited to: '

1. Stairwell adjacent to elevator shaft is not configured per approved plans.

2, Stairwell ad jacent to entry of building is not configured per-approved plaps.

3. At basement Jevel in Moroccan room, partifion wall added to divide space’
into two rooms and an opening has been crested at vestibule ares.

4. Two exterior openings with doors at Morocean room have been created.

S. Partition walls are removed at mechanical room ~ 2

6. 12’ x 7’ high fireplace constructed in vestibule area.

7. Structural opering has been saw cut into garage exterior ¢concrete wall at

southwest corner of building. .

Four fireplace openings created af first floor,

. Two fireplaces have been emitted at first floor.

10, At second floor bedrooms, partition walls are not per approved plans.

11, The entire kitchen area partition walls on the first floor are not per approved

~ plans, _
12. The height of each floor of the main-structure has been increased beyond the

scope of approved plans, .

o 8
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Therefore, you are hereby ordered to comply with the following requirements of the Los

Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC) and other laws on or before April 22, 2015,

Stop ali Worle Section 91.104.2.4 of the L. AM.C.

Svubmit plans and obtain ali necessary permits and approvals for amy and alf
unauthorized, unapproved construction as listed sbove. Sections RI106,
R106.1.1, R166.3.1, R106.3.2, 12.21.A.1.2 of the L.AM.C. :
Comply with Order fo Comply # BO040615-954, issued on April 8, 2015 by
the Grading Division., Section R103.3 of ¢the L.A.M.C.

Expose all work that has been covered without the required inspections and
approvals. Section R104.2,2 L.A.M.C.

Call for all required inspections. Sections R108.5, R168.6 and R108.9 of the
L.AM.C, :

If no permits or approvals are obtsined for the uranthorized, wnapproved
conséruciior a5 mentioped in this order, then demelish and remove all
unaythorized, wnapproved construction and restore the site to ifs approved
state. Sections R104.2.1, 98.0403.1, 91.81 05, 106.4.4.3 and 12.21.A1.a of the

L.AM.C.

H

.

5 < 2 B

Furthermore, you are ordered to pay the required Code Violation Inspection Fee
(C.V.LF.) of $336.00 plus 6% surcharge($20.16) which will be billed to you separately
(Section 93.0421 L.A.M.C.). This is not the bill. Wait for the invoice before contacting
the Department regarding the C.V.L.F. only. For all other matters, you may contact the

inspector listed below at any time.

Note: Failure to pay the C.V.LF. within 30 days of the. in‘vo'ice date of the bifl noted

" above will result in a Jate charge of two (2) ties the Code Violation Inspection Fee plus

a 50 percent (50%) collectiqn fee for a maximum total of $1,246.56 ($1,176.00 plus a
$70.56 surcharge). Any person who fails to pay the fee, late charge and collection fee
shall also pay interest. Interest shall be calculated at the rate of 1% per month, -

No ﬁerson shall fail, refuse or negléct to comply with all orders issued by the Department
pusuant to this division. Any person violating this subsection- shall be guilty of a
misdemeanor which shall. be punishable by a fine of not more than $1,000.00 or by
imprisonment in the County Jail for & period of not more than six months, or by both, In
addition, the Department shall collect investigative fees,

LAMC Sections 91.1 03.3, 91.107.51, & 98.0416.

Appeals to this order may be pursuant to LAMC Section 98.0483.2 of the Lbs. Angeles
Municipal Code, Please inquire about procedures.

Non-Cempliance Fee Warning 4
In addition to the C.V.LF. noted above, a proposed noncompliance fee in the amount of

$550.00 may be imposed for failure to comply with the order within 15 days after the
compliance date specified in the order or unless an appeal or slight modification is filed

Page 3 of4
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* within 15 days after the compliance date. If an appeal or request for slight modification is

not filed within 15 days of the Compliancc Date or extensions granted therefrom, the
determination of the Department to impose and collect a Non-Compliance Fee sha]l be
final (Section $8.0411(a) L.A.M. C) .

Note: Failure to pay the Non-Compliance Fee within 30 days after the date of mailing the
invoice may result in a late charge of two times the Non-Compliance Feeplus a 50%
collection fee, for a total of $1,925.00. Any person who fails to pay the fee, late charge
and collection fee, shall also pay interest from the 60" day after the date of mailing of
this invoice. Interest shall be calculated at the rate of 1% per month (Section 98 0411(c) 1.

LAMC).

Warning: A Citation requiring ysur appearsmee in court may be issued if
compliance is pot obtained with this Order. This may resulf in a fine of up to
$1,069.00 and/or six moxnths in jzil. L.A.M.C. Sections 11.00 (m) & 98.0408 (a) -

RV A/

Anthony Anderson

Building Mechanical Inspector
11620 W. Wilshire Bl #1100
Los Angeles, CA 99025

310-914-3862

Pagé 4 of4







CITY OF LOS ANGELES

- BOaARD OF
BUILDING AND SAFETY CALIFORNIA BUILDING AND SAFETY

COMMISSIONERS 1 RORTH FSUEROR STREET
05 AVREES, CA %0312
VAN AMBATIELOS L —
PRESIDENT .
R4YMOND B, CHAN, C.E, S.E.

E. FELIGIA BRANNON Rl EENERAL HANADER
VITE SRESDENT ERIC GARCETT!
s seee e e T VOR . FRANK BUSH
JOSELYN GEAGA-ROSENTHAL =2HTWE Do

GEORGE HOVAGUIMIAN )
JAVIER NUNEZ - -

INSPECTION BUREAU
ISSUE DATE: August 19, 2015 '
901 STRADA LLC . o
C/0O James T. Zelloe ORDER NO: BO081915-1-954
11350 Random Hills Rd, . APN: 4370022014

Fairfax, VA. 22030
USA

ORDER TO COMPLY

Violation Address: 901 N, Strada Vecchis Road

o~

Compliance Date: October 1, 2015

An Inspection of the property st the above Job address on August 18, _2'1'05--rev<:als thai temporary
erosion control devices have not been adequately instailed as required by sections 91,7007.1 and 96.02 of
the Los Angeles Municipal Code, Temporary erosion cantrol devices are required to be Installed by
October 1, 2015 and maintained through April 15,2016, - ) . -

Therefore you are hereby orderad to comply with the following requirements of the Lo Angeles Municipal
Code (LAMC) and other laws on or before October 1, 2015

1) Submit erosion conro} plans to the Department of Building and Safety or the Department of Public
Works, Burean of Engineering and after approval instal] the temporary erogsion control devices in
accordance with the approved plans. 91.7007.1 LAM.C,

Non-Compliance Fee Warniap N
A proposed Non-Compliance fes of $1000.00 nay be imposed for failure to comply within 15 days ofler
LT - the Compliance Date specificd in the Order or unless an appenl or request for slight-modification is filed
e within 15 days ofthe Compliance Date {Section 98.0411(a) LAM.C). .

If an 8ppeal or request for slight modification is nof filed within 15 days of the Compliance Date or
extensions granted therefrom, the determination of ths Department to impose and collect a Non-
Compliance Fee shall be final (Section 98.0411 LAMC). .

e LTI I T Page L of 2
oo © + CERTIFIEDTOBEA .
< e e oV
ot % Lkt A7 g, 6 ey

/= 20~/

Sha ? : .
AN EQUAL EMPLOYMENT EPPORTUNWY- “FIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER

iy
s
i

[ LADSS G5 (Rov.08/05/2014)

e .
o . L e



v,

Note: Failure ta pay the Non-Compliance fee within 30 days afier the dote of mailing the invoice, may
result In 2 Jate charge of two times the Non-Compliance Fee plus a 50% collection fee, for a total of
$2500,00. Any person who fails to pay the fee, late charge and collection fee, shall also pay interest from
the 60™ day after the date of mailing of this invoice. Interest ahall be caleulated at the rate of 1% per onth

(Section 98.0411(c) L.AM.C.).

Investigation Fese Warning: .
Whenever any work has been commenced without authorization by a permit or application of inspection
which violates provisions of the L.A.M.C. and if no order has been ssued by the Department or 2 court of
law requiring said work to proceed, a special -investigation shall be made prior to the issvance of any -
permit, license or applleation for inspection (Section 98.0402(n) LAM.C). .

Note: An Investigation Fec shall be double the amount cherged for an éppb'catiou for inspection, license or
permit fee, shall be collected on each permit, license or application for inspoction so investigated. In no
evenl shall the Investigation Fee be less than $400.00 (Section 58.0402(1) L.AM.C.),

Penaity Warniug: .
Any person who violates or causes or permits another person to violate any provisian of the L.AM.C. Is
guilty of misdemeanor which is punishable by a fine or not more then $L,000,00 and/or six (6) months

imprisonment for each-violation (Section 11,00 () L.AM.C.),

Citation Warning: ' .

Warning: A Citation requiring your appearance in court may be issued if compliagee is not obtained
with this Order. This may result in a fine of up ta $1,000.00 and/or six months in Jail. L.AM.C,
Sections 11.00 (m) & 98.0408 (2) .

-

o Substandard Warning: R, e e A ..
' Failure to comply with the abave by the specified date will result in n "Cextificats ‘of Substandard
Condltion” being recorded with the Office of the County Recorder in accordance with Section 91.7005.7
L.A.M.C, and instituting action to revoke the Certificate of Occupency for the building under provisions in
Section - 91.109.6 L.AM.C. .. -

Appeal Procedures; . . o . .
There is an appeal procedure-established in this City wheraby the Department of Building end Safety and

the Board of Building end Safety Commissioners.havo the authority to hear and determine err or abuse of
. discretion, or requests for slight modification of the requirements canteined in this Order when appropriate
. .fees have been paid (Section 98,0403:1 and 98:0403.2° CAMC) ~——""" ~ "°

If'you bave any questions or require any additional Informiation, pleasc foel fiee to contact me at the phone
number below, : .o . -

Inspector; Brian Olson \ 5 (DV\"\* Q—g’\—- Date; 08/19/2015

E Grading Division :
' 11620 Wilshlre BL #1100

Los Angeles, CA: 30025
310-914-3936 -
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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

CASE NO. 5PY03637
.é -
Oy

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff, ?%V
AMENDED &, ﬂhg? g
vs . MISDEMEANGES, COMPLATIN®Y
4ﬁ9 R 5*@5
6’}, p .

01 JAMES THOMAS ZELLOE

— e R o e

02 901 STRADA LLC R ~a
'03 MOHAMED ANWAR HADID Date: Decémgggtgnigpls
Detendant (s) . Dept : 101 S NE

Time: 8:30 AM ¥ s

G, %

0;3’ i
" COMPLAINT SUMMARY
Ct Charge TCIS Code Defendant (s)

"1 L12.21A1A 12.21A1(A) /01 JAMES THOMAS ZELLOE
~ 901 STRADA LLC

, MOHAMED ANWAR HADID

2 1L91.8105 91.8105/01 JAMES THOMAS ZELLOE
901 STRADA LLC

MOHAMED ANWAR HADID

3 L91.103.3 91.103.3/01 JAMES THOMAS ZELLOE
901 STRADA LLC

MOHAMED ANWAR HADID

Comes now the undersigned and states that he is informed and believes, and
upon such information and belief declares:

COUNT I

that on or about January 7, 2015 and continuing, at and in the City of Los
Angeles, in the County of Los Angeles, "State of California, a misdemeanor,
to wit: a violation of Subsection Al(a) of Section 12.21 of the Los Angeles
Municipal Code was committed by the above-named defendant(s), (whose true
name (s) to affiant is(are) unknown), who at the time and place last
aforesaid, did unlawfully erect, reconstruct, structurally alter, enlarge,
move, and maintain a building and structure, and use and design to be used a
building, structure, and land for other than was permitted in the =zone in
which such building, structure, and land was located, without applying for
and securing all permits and licenses required by all laws and ordinances.
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COUNT II

For a further, separate and second cause of action being a different
offense, belonging to the same class of crimes and offenses set forth in
Count I hereof, affiant further alleges:

that on or about January 7, 2015 and continuing, at and in the City of Los
Angeles, in the County of Los Angeles, State of California, a misdemeanor,
to wit: a violation of Section 91.8105 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code was
committed by the above-named defendant(s), (whose true name(s) to affiant
is(are) unknown), who at the time and place last aforesaid, as the owner and
person in control of a building, structure and portion thereof constructed
without a building permit, did unlawfully fail to make such building conform
to provisions of this Code and to demolish and remove such building, and,
did fail to make conform to provisions of this Code and discontinue and
remove a use and occupancy existing in such building.

COUNT ITI

For a further, separate and third cause of action being a different offense,
belonging to the same class of crimes and offenses set forth in Count I
hereof, affiant further alleges:

that on or about January 7, 2015 and continuing, at and in the City of Los
Angeles, in the County of Los Angeles, State of California, a misdemeanor,
to wit: a violation of Section 91.103.3 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code
was committed by the above-named defendant(s), (whose true name(s) to
affiant is(are) unknown), who at the time and place last aforesaid, did
unlawfully fail, refuse, and neglect to comply with an order issued by the
Department of Building and Safety pursuarit to the provisions of this Code.

DATE: December 9, 2015

Issued by
MICHAEL N. FEUER, City Attorney

. Donloale

Don Cocek
Deputy City Attorney

Attorneys for Plaintiff
PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
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DEPARTMENT OF
BUILDING AND SAFETY
201 NORTH FIGUEROA STREET

LOS ANGELES, CA 90012

BOARD OF
BUILDING AND SAFETY
COMMISSIONERS

VAN AMBATIELOS -
PRESIDENT
RAYMOND'S. CHAN, C.E., S.E.
£, FELICIA BRANNON . GENERAL MANAGER
VICE PRESIDENT . ERIC GARCETTI )
JOSELYN GEAGA-ROSENTHAL MAYOR a’;'iﬁi‘w’é EEF?(;};‘-:R
GEORGE HOVAGUIMIAN
JAVIER NUNEZ . . . .
June 10, 2015 ' * BOARD FILE: 150040
' ' CD.:5 .
Kevin K. McDonnell
. Jeffer, Mangeis, Butier and Mitchell LLP
1900 Avenue of the Stars, 7% Floar
Los Angeles, CA 90067 ‘ _ ‘ )

JOB ADDRESS: 901 NORTH STRADA VECCHIA ROAD

On June 2, 2015, the Board of Building and Safety Comimissioners considered your appea} regarding the
property at the above referenced job address! '

BOARD ACTION:

1. Detormine that the Department of Building and Safety (“LADBS") DID NOT
ERR OR ABUSE ITS DICRETION in its determination to issue Order to Comply
No. JN07152014.2, dated April 08, 2015, and Order to Comply No, BO 040615-
954, dated April 08, 2015, - . .

2. DENY the request for an extension of time to comply with LADBS Order to
Comply No. JN07152014.2, dated April 08, 2015, and Order to Comply No. BO
040615-554, dated April 08, 2015. Further, the Board’s action shall be with '
PREJUDICE. The Department shall not accept another appeal on this matter,

(Continued on Page 2)

CERTIFIED TO BEA
COPY
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e Sr, Inspector I. T. Christian

Page 2 :
Job Address: 901 NORTH STRADA VECCHIA ROAD

Board File: 150040

FINDINGS (Adopted):

1, The request does not meet the si;in't and intent of the Code inasmuch as this is a
self-imposed hardship, due to the fact' that all the work in question was done
outside the bounds of the permit and approved plans, ' ‘

' CZKM >§;7,Z‘/~ B
Van Ambatielos, President ' Aotinr
BOARD OF BUILDING AND SAFETY. COMMISSIONERS ‘ctiorr gy :
- the BOARD oF BUILDING AN
- NOT VALID WITHOUT STAMP AND SIGNATURBMHISSIONERS g o

%@,2‘2015

Cl:met .
150040.fal : : : .

Schwartz & Janzen, LLl?

Bel Air Bevérly Crest Neighborhood Councjl Alfred T. Wilkes

Ann Beisch Kristen Lonner ' Y
Ron Hudson Fred Rosen
- Cynthia Yorkin . - Gina Gribow
Todd Nelson Victor Del La Cruz
Maureen Levinson Beatriz Horacek
Kirk Stamblis . Joseph Horacek I
Marcia Hobbs Steve Myers
Gareth Crites " Dennis Bolin

01 Strada, LLC o o S L

Board or the Superintendent “may order a reconsideration of.all or part of the case on Aits or his own
motion, or on petition of any party. The power to .order a reconsideration shall expire five days after the
effective date of the decision (Section 98,0312 LAMC). Ifno action is taken on a petition within the time

" aliowed for ordering reconsideration, the petition shall be deemed denied,

Pursuant to Section 245 of Article II of the Charter of the City of Los Angeles, actions taken by this
Board become final'at the expiration of the next five (5) meeting days of the City Council during-which

the Céuncil convenes in regular session, unless the City Council acts within that time by two-thirde vote
to bring this action before it for consideration. .

CERTIFIEDTO BEA
COPY
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y City of Los Angeles
REPORT ON APPEAL FROM LADBS DETERMINATION OF SUPERINTENDENT OF BUILDING

. 1
REFERRED TO THE BBSC WITHOUT RECOMMENDATION FROM THE COMMSSION STAFF

-

DEPARTMENT STAFF:

OWNER:

901 Strada, LLC )
11350 Randorm Hills Road, Suite 700
Fairfax, YA 22030 : ‘

APPELLANT:

Kevin K. McDonnell

Jeffer, Mangeis, Butier and Mitchel! LLP
1900 Avenue of the Stars, 7" Floor

Los Angeles, CA 90067

J. T. Christian

BOARD FILE: 150040

C.D.; 5 (Councilmember P, Koretz)
PLANNING AREA: Bel Air
OCCUPANCY: R3 '
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: V:B
STORIES: 2 : T

. FIRE DISTRICT: VHFHSZ

ZONE: RE-20-1-H )
STATUS: -- *
BUREAU/DIV_: INSPECTION
DISTRICT OFFICE; Metro
PRIOR BOARD ACTION; None
ORDER: Yes :

JOB ADDRESS: 901 NORTH STRADA VECCHIA ROAD -

EXHIBITS:

EXHIBIT A: LADBS Order to Comply Supplemental No. IN07152014 2, dnted April 8, 2015,
EXHIBIT B: LADBS Order to Comply-Stop Work No. BO 04061 5-954, dated Apri] 8, 2015.
EXHIBIT.C: LADBS Permits (5) issued April 2012 for 901 N, Strada Vecchia Road,

EXHIBIT D: LADBS Notice to Stop all Construction and Intent to Revoke, dated July 14, 2014.
EXHIBIT E: LADBS Order to Comply No. JN07152014.1, dated July 15, 2014,

EXHIBIT F: LADBS Revocation of Building Permit&/Letter, dated Septemiber 9,2014,
EXHIBIT G: List of LADBS written Orders to Coraply issued from 2011 to present,
EXHIBIT H: List of unapproved construction, referenced from OTC. (Exhibit A)

EXHIBIT I: Photagraphs of construction project.

APPENDIX: Appeal package with svpport documents as submitted by appellant,

CERTIFIED TOBEA,

COPY,
Byoé%mw




Job address: 901" NORTH ST ADA VECCHIA ROAD
Board File: 150040 '

APPEAL:
REQUEST NO. 1

If request NQ. 1 is denjed:
REQUEST NO. 2 o o '

Request an_extension of time to comply with the aforementioned Orders,

STAFF RECOMNMENDATION:

- Denial of the request.

Further, the Commission action shall'be with PREJUDICE. LADBS shall not accept another appeal on
this matter. S

FINDINGS:

1. Tho request does not meet the spirit and intent of the Code inasmuch as this is a self-imposed
hardship, due to the fact that all the work n question was. done outside the bounds of the permit
and approved plans; this work has not been approved nor is there any indication that it could be

. approved, further, no inspecﬁops have been conducted for this unauthorized worl,

BACKGROUND: .

- The subject prof:érty was originally developed in 1952 with a single story home. The appellant acquired the
property in 2011 with the intent to demolish and redevelop the property with a new structure,

CERTIFIED TOBEA
copY
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Job address: 901 NORTH STRADA VECCHIA ROAD
Board File: 150040 :

In April 2012, the Department issued permits for  new two-story, single-family-dwelling (SFD) with

. habitable basement and a six car garage. Other development permits included a swimming pool, deck,

and various retaining walls. (Exthibit C)

Los Angeles. Department of BUl‘Idil:Ig and Safety (LADBS) inspections began in 2012, During the
property’s development, LADBS received complaints from neighbors for various alleged violations of the

. building and zoning codes.

The Department ultimately revoked all building permits associated with the project. (Exhibit F)

DISCUSSION:

Hillside construction can be complex and challenging. In genéral, multiple inspections are required
before a permit is finaled and a Certificate of Occupancy is granted. For thig site, LADBS has conducted
over 250 inspections and the project is approximately two thirds complete, ' C

From the beginning, numerpus corrective actions were necessary to kesp the construction process within
the bounds of the code, To date, LADBS has issued nine written orders and logged several significant
correction notices against the developer for non-conformance to the approved plans and varjous code
violations, A brief summary of these Orders are included in this report. (Exhibit G) '

December 2014, which demonstrated that construction had not stopped.

The Department assigned an inspector to niake unannounced site visits to monitor the al leged violations
of the Stop Work Order. This inspector’ documented over 60 inspection stops between July 2014 and

. April 2015, noting that various elements of the project had been com pleted, despite the Order,

Due to the problematic nature of this property and the severity of the purported zoning and building code
violations, LADBS conducted a thorough site inspection on April 6,2015. In attendance were ten

. Department managess, as well as the project contractor and developer, Mr, Badid,

Department staff \a'/itnesscd, documented, and photographed a’mulp‘tudc of anomalies inconsistent with .
the approved plans. Asa result, two Orders to Comply were issued listing the numerous violations
witnessed by Building and Safety personnel, These two Orders are being challenged by the appellant

(Exhibits A and B).

The list of unapproved coustruction, as noted in Exhibjt A, has been reproduced for reference. (Exhibit Hy

Currently, the projcét has been suspended and may not go forward uptil ‘al, I the items listed in the Orders
have been addressed.
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Job address: 901 NORTH STRADA VECCHIA ROAD
e Board File: 150040 . '

THE APPEAL

' Request No. |

Determine if LADBS erred of abused its discrétion in issuing Order to Comply No. JN0O7152014.2 and
Order to Comply No, BO04061 5-954, issued April 8, 2015, (Exhibits A and B)

Justification for this appeal: The following paragraph is an excerpt from Appendix Attachment “A” of the
appeal application provided by the owner’s counsel. . .

"The owner has spent at least a million dollars in good faith reliance on the Permils and inspections.
Hrom approximately April 13, 2012 0 July 10, 2014, of keast 58 grading inspections were performed at
the Project Site and from approximately January 16, 2013 to Jume 25, 2014, at least 98 inspections were

performed on the single family home building alone,

" . Department response; - .
The statement’s implication may refer to “vested rights,”

The appellant makes referencé to having spent at least 2 million dollass in permit and building fees.

Many inspections have been conducted and substantial work has been completed. Both are factual
statements. However, the owner has not invested in his project “in good faith reliance® on the permits
issued by the Department, Collectively, if all of the aforementioned Statemnents were true, this could
establish.vested rights. Because the Pproject has been so del iberately altered from the approved plans, the

“in good faith reliance " statement is disputable,

o

The following paragraph is an excerpt from Appendix Attachment “A” of the appeal application ‘provided
by the owner’s counsel, . S

“...Those inspections notwithstanding, DBS issied Stop Work Order No. JNG7152014. }, dated July 15,
2014 (the 2014, Order) ordering work stopped and to return to plan check to verify as built conditions are
In conformance with the approved Plans, The Owner has complied with the 2014 Order and has been in
Jrequent contact with DBS aitempling fo rectify issues associated with the 2014 Order.
Now, DBS alleges unauthorized work has been performed on the Project Site since the 2014 Order was i

To avoid confusion, the Orders referenced in this appeal (Exhibits A and B).are s.upplementa! Orders io
the originals issued in 2014, which remain in effect. .

The appellant states they have complied with the 2014 Order which Jists several violations and remedies.

Claiming to be *iri compliance” with the Order and then stating that they are in communication with the
Department to rectify issues contained in the Order, is soméwhat contrad ictary, : :

CERTIFIED TO BEA
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.The project has clearly exceeded the scg

Job address: 901 NORTH STRADA VECCHIA ROAD
Board File: 150040 : '

The Order demands compliance on several points.

1. STOP ALL WORK as of July 15, 2014.

2. Return to plan check to verify as-built conditions are in conformance with the approved plans,

3. Make all work conform to C‘.pdc and the approved plans or demolish and remove any unapproved work
ete, . -0 ’

Department response:

H

The Department has documented and witnessed additio'nul wark I{aving been completed on the structure
in violation of the 2014 Order.

There has been no re-submittal of plans to the Department to address the as-built conditioﬁs or the
additional construction witnessed by our staff.

The Department disagrees with the appellant’s claim that. they are- in compliance. This is why it was
necessary to issue supplemental Orders on April 15,2015, (Exhibit A and By

" The appellant states; “Now, DBS alleges-vnauthiorized work has beey performed on the Project Site since

the 2014 Order was issued. * This allegation is found in the recent Orders. (Exhibit A and B) Appellant
states this allegation is in error and continues to state the owner performed limited work to the building
and property to minimize the potential for damage due to rain,

The Depariment was aware of minor continuances of work, restricted only to reducing potential water
damage from weather events. However, after the thorough inspection in April 2015, it was determined
that more construetion had been.completed without inspections and -most of this outside the parameters of

the plan,

luterior carpentry, creating rooms under floors, electrical. wiring and mechanjcal duét work are not
chmcntstypicallyneeded.to minimize storm damage, L. -

CONCLUSION:

Department has acted within its authority to revoke all permits associated with this property until such
time as the developer re-submits plans addressing the many changes and additions to the project or
removes all unapproved construction and repairs any alterations to the sjte geology. T
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Job address:- 901 NORTH STRADA VECCHIA ROAD
Board File; 150040 .

Regarding Request No, 2

Should the Board deny request number 1, the owner requests a reasonable extension of time to comply

with all issues enumerated in the Orders,

Department Response;

CODE:
91.104.2.4. Authority to stop worlk.

Whenever any construction work is being done contrary to the provisions. of any law or
ordinance eaforced by the department, the department shall have the alithorjty to issue a .
written notice to the responsible party to stop work on that portion of the work on which
the violation has occurred. : T : ’ .

The notice shall state the nature of the violation and no work shall be.done on that portjon
until the violation has been rectified and approval obtained from the department.

106.1. Permits required, . . . X
106.1.1, Building permits. Na person shall erect, construct, alter, repair, demolish,

" remove or mave any building or structurs, ...unless said person has obtained g permit

from the department. (excerpt)

'106.1.2, Grading permiis. No person shall commence or.perform any grading, and no

person shall import or export any earth materials to or from any grading site, withaut

involving an excavation i excess of 5 feet (1524 mm) in vertica) depth at its deepest
point measured from the original ground surface shal] be done by a State of California
licensed contractor who is licensed to perform the work described herein.

CERTIFIED TO BEA
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Job address: 901 NORTH STRADA VECCHIA ROAD |
Board File; 150040 ' ’

SECTION 108 INSPECTION

91.108.1. General, Al construction or work for which a permit is required shal) be
subject to inspection by authorized employees of the department, and certhin types of

specified in Section 109, a finaf inspection shall be made by the department of a])
construction or.work for which a permit has been jssued, .

108.4. Approval required. Work shall not be done beyond the point indicated in
each successive inspection'without first obtainip g the approval of the Supeiintendent
of Building. The Superintendent, upon notification, shall make the requested
inspections.and shall either indicate that portion of the construction is satisfactory as

corrected and such portion shall not be covered or concealed until authorized by the
Superintendent of the Building, .

There shall be a final inspection and approval of alf buildings and structures when .
completed and ready for occupancy and use, ‘

91.108.8. Surveys. Inthe absence of any designation of the praper location of the
lot on which a building is to be erected, for which building a penmit has been issved,
the department may require the owner to have the lot surveyed and staked by a
registered land surveyor or registered civil engineer so that the proper location of the
building on the lot may be determined,

CONDITYONS PRECEDENT TO ISSUING A
GRADING PERMIT '

7006.1 Plans and specifications, Application for a. grading permit shail be
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Job address: 99]. NORTH
Board Fije: 150040

STRADA VECCHIA ROAD

7006.3.2 Engineering geology report, The engineering éeology report required by
include an adequate description of the geology of the site,

Section 7006.2 shali
conclusiané and reconmmendations
proposed development, and ap

inion on the ade

regarding the effect of geologic conditions on the
quacy for the intended use of sites to be

developed by the proposed grading, as affected by geologic factors,

In addition, all soils engineering and engineering geology re
hillside areas shall aJso comply with rules and standards egt

Raymond 8. Chan, CE,, S.E.

General Manager

Prepared by: Senior Inspector J, T, Christian

Code Enforcement By

J. T. Christian

reau

ports for grading work in
ablished by the department.
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City Halt Office:
200 NL Spray: Srreet
Rowum 440

Los Angeles, CA 90042
(2134737005
(213)078-2250 Fax

Commircees:

Chair
Personnel & Aninml Welfare

Vice Chair
Housing
Transportation Valley Office:
(5760 Ventora Blvd.
Suite 600

Encine, CA 91436
(818) 9713088
(318) 788-9210 Fix

Member
Arts, Purks & River
Energy & Eavironme

Wehsite: hupfledStacityong .
Email: Paul Kocerz@lacitp.org

West LA, Office:
6380 Wishire Bhd.
Suire §00

PAUL KORETZ Los Angeles, CA 90048
Councilmeniber, Fifth District (323) 866-1828

Tune 23, 2017 (323) 8521129 fux

M. Frank Bush

General Manager
Department of Building and Safety
City of Los Angeles.

201 N. Figueroa Street, Suite-1000
Los Angeles, CA 90012

Re: 901 Strada Vecchia, Bel-Air

Dear Mr, Bush:

I am writing about the now infamous 901 Strada Vecchia project in Bel Air. As you know, we find
ourselves continuing to deal with this miatter because of countless misrepresentations and misconduet by
the developer who currently faces criminal charges for his actions at the property.

The project now looms over ‘the “surrounding residential community and presents ongoing risks to
neighboring properties: Landslides are an ongoing problem, and of greatest concern is that just before
LADBS jssued a stop work order on all constriction, the developer sought to-build a retaining wall at the
site- which would meagure 17 feet fivheight and extend 385 feet in length “to repair anunsafe or substandard’
condition.” That this massive: wall:was-requested should be-of great concern-as it points to major siope:
- stability issues thatneed to be addressed. “The developer firther pushed thousands of cublc Jards of dirt
across property lines illegally and did not build according to plans and approved geotechnical reports. No
doubt thig furthef destabilized a slope that could not support major development in the first place.

Tunderstand that the developer has:submitted plans for.a project that would be very-similar to- what stands
there now even though he has already taken actions that would have required discretionary entitlements and
CEQA revigw. Tn other words, he is attempting to réap reward from his illegal actions. This should not be
allowed — issuing any ministeial permit now would just encourage other developers to simply push dirt
-across property lines illegally rather than apply for a haul rovite and submit for CEGA review. Allowing the
developer to continue playing games by pretending to the judge in his criminal proceeding that hie is close
to getting permits for his home does a disservice to- the community and it should cease. There is no way
that this project could ever move forward through the mere issuance of ministerial permits and LADBS
should stop indulging that fantasy.

'T'her.e is one path forward here and that is to designate 901 Strada Vecchia a nuisance and compel the owner
to abate the hazardous conditions currently existing at the site through demolition of the project. There is
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Mr. Frank Bush June 23, 2017 Page 2

no question that the project constitutes a hazardous building. Pursuant to LAMC Section 91.8901.8,
LADBS is authorized to abate a hazardous building by ordering its wholesale demolition. Jf the owner fails
to follow through, the Code further authorizes LADBS to have the work done and recover all costs of the
correction and/or demolition work from the property owner, plus an additional surcharge to cover the City’s
costs in soliciting and supervising the work.

I urge you to take an active hand to ensure the correction of the project’s existing deficiencies as this
developer cannot be trusted to comply with the law in doing so. The project presents a real and immediate
risk to neighboring properties and there are available steps to remedy this situation before significant
property damage — or worse, significant physical harm — is caused by the site’s dangerous conditions.

Continuing to allow the developer to pretend that his project might be able to proceed without CEQA review
and discretionary entitlements sends disconcerting messages about the enforcement of the Code. We cammot
teach developers that it is better to ask for forgiveness than to ask for permission, or the issues at 901 Strada
Vecchia will be repeated citywide.

Lurge you to declare this property a nuisance, recognize that the structure at 901 Strada Vecchia constitutes
a hazardous building, and immediately move to resolve the issues at the site through demolition of the
structure. This is essential to safeguard the rule of law in the City of Los Angeles, to ensure compliance
with the Code in future projects, and to protect the community of Bel Air,

Councilmember, 5% Distriches




